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2015 Bagnall, David,  (Maura) Aghadoe, Sandyford Road, 
Dundrum, Dublin 16, D16 R6K6, (H: 01 295 6128, 
M: 087 230 2518), db2aghadoe@yahoo.co.uk

More Latitude

1998 Ballagh, John, B (Rosie) Camelot, 19 Seafront Road, 
Cultra, Holywood, BT18 0BB, Co. Down, (H: 028 9042 
8335, M: 07815 743077), johnballagh@yahoo.co.uk

2000 Balmforth, Alison,  (-) 9 Fullerton Drive, Seamill, West 
Kilbride, KA23 9HS, (H: +44 1294 829265, 
M: 07979 527487),  alisonturner@doctors.org.uk

2006 Banim, John, St G (Betty) Castlecore Lodge, Ballymahon, 
N39 E9D9, Co. Longford, (H: 090 643 8393, 
M: 087 244 6938), john.banim@gmail.com

La Reveuse

2004 Barker, Robert, G (Patricia) 4 Warren Lodge, Dublin 
Road, Sutton, Dublin 13, D13 TV19, (M: 087 636 0216),  
robertbarker5@gmail.com

Kir Royale

# 1990 Barnwell, Ivy, M (-) 19 Traverslea Wood, Glenageary 
Road Lower, Glenageary, A96 CC03, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 
230 3831, M: 086 086 3459), ivybarnwell@hotmail.com

1971 Barr, Hazel,  (-) 60 Tullynagardy Road, Newtownards, 
BT23 4TB, Co. Down, (H: 028 9181 3369, 
M: 07884 979954), hazelbarr06@gmail.com

# 2004 Barry, Hugh, J (Christine McCreary) Clonkellure, 
Kilbrittain, Bandon, P72 YY90, Co. Cork, 
(M: 086 169 8739), hughbarry2014@gmail.com

Escapade

# 1984 Barry, Paddy,  (Mary) 21 Belgrave Road, Monkstown, A94 
K267, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 0820, M: 087 928 2393), 
sailorpaddy@gmail.com

Seolin

# 2001 Barry, Tim,  (Judie) Innishannon House, Innishannon, T12 
YKR3, Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 5333, M: 087 241 4028),
tim.judie.barry@gmail.com

! 1999 BEATTIE, (Commodore), David,  (Aoife) Abha na 
g-Carad, Derry, Ballymahon, N39 E984, Co. Longford, 
(M: 087 255 6241), davidbeattie@me.com

ReeSpray  / 
Schollevaer

# 1995 Beirne, Ronan, M (Sheila) 5 Doonanore Park, Dún 
Laoghaire, A96 X4W9, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 284 0759, 
M: 086 254 3866), ronanbeirne16@gmail.com

Dhrode

1996 Bell, Adrian, K (Maeve) 1 The Drive, Richmond Park, 
Belfast, BT9 5EG, (H: 028 9066 8435, M: 07714 728550, 
O: 028 9066 7914), adrian.bell@rpsgroup.com

Oisín Bán (PO) & 
Cailín Bán (PO)

List of Members

Note: This list of members’ names and contact details is for the use 
of members only. It must not under any circumstances be used for 
any commercial purposes, circulars, etc, no matter how relevant such 
circulars may be considered to be in the interests of members.

* Honorary Member
! Committee Member

# Senior Member
+ No email notified

* 2022 Adair, Pat,  (Stanton) Villa le Bas, 62 Ballyholme Road, 
Bangor, BT20 5LA, Co. Down, (H: 028 9127 0998, 
M: 07590 632691),  pat_adair@hotmail.com

# 2002 Adair, Stanton, S (Pat) Villa Le Bas, 62 Ballyholme Road, 
Bangor, BT20 5LA, Co Down, (H: 028 9127 0998, 
M: 07715 173633), stantonadair@gmail.com

 

1970 Adams, Peter, J (Gillian) Ballyholme, Manor Bourne, 
Down Thomas, Plymouth, PL9 0AS, Devon, (H: +44 152 
862984, M: 07966 901927), pongoadams@gmail.com

Modus Vivendi of 
Down

2014 Ahern, John,  (Emily) 114 Salthill, Monkstown, A94 PV20, 
Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 8461, M: 087 223 0080),
jca.ahern2@gmail.com

Wild Wolfie

2004 Alexander, Michael,  (Janice Patterson) 3 Newtown Villas, 
Blackrock, A94 W6X2, Co. Dublin, (H: 01  288 6522, 
M: 087 943 5487),  alexanderm_@hotmail.com

# 2014 Allen, Robert,  (Mairead) Corlis Point, Querrin, Kilkee, 
V15 DW63, Co. Clare, (H: 065 906 7116, 
M: 087 202 7876), corlispoint@gmail.com

Electra

# 1988 Andrews, Tom, M (Dianne) Springbank, 55 Old 
Ballygowan Road, Comber, Newtownards, BT23 5NP, 
Co. Down, ( H: 028 8187 2233, M: 07836 385129),  
dianneandrews@btinternet.com

# 1972 Aplin, Roger,  (Jane) Romanesca, Marine Parade, 
Sandycove, A96 CY58, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 0434, 
M: 087 290 7883), rogeraplin1@gmail.com

Eblana (PO)

1992 Auchincloss, Leslie,  (Marie) Beau Manoir, Rue 
Maindonnaux, St. Martin, Guernsey, GY4 6AH, (H: +44 
1481 39840, M: 07773 375520), les@auchincloss.eu

Morning Calm 3 
of Sark
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2023 Bowring, Peter,  (Annmarie) Mornington, Saval Park 
Road, Dalkey, A96 D293, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 3899, 
M: 086 243 3084), bowringp56@gmail.com

Terra Nova

# 1987 Boyd, Kenneth, M (Hilary) Coolbeg, 23 Seafront Road, 
Cultra, Holywood, BT18 0BB, Co. Down, (H: 028 9042 
4422), kenneth.boyd4@btinternet.com

Nimrod of Down 
(PO)

2022 Boyd, Michael,  (Phyllis) Parsonstown House, 
Lobinstown, C15 E6HE, Co. Meath, (M: 087 620 9161), 
michaelboyd845@gmail.com

Southerly

2020 Boyd, Ross,  (Gemma) Cullitraw House, 38 Ballydrain 
Road, Comber, Newtownards, BT23 5SS, (H: 028 9187 
3774, M: 07801 252200), rb@rossboyd.co.uk

2002 Boyle, Harold, C (Vivienne) 59 Malone Heights, Belfast, 
BT9 5PG, (H: 028 9061 0896, M: 07785 793729), 
hcboyle@ntlworld.com

2009 Bradley, Andrew,  (Beverly Turner) 17 Mount Merrion 
Avenue, Blackrock, A94 Y7W8, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 258 
4368, O: 01 293 7787), andrew@bradleybrand.ie

Chinook

# 1980 Bradley, Brendan,  (Pamela) The Mews Badger Lodge, 
Little Newtown , Enniskerry, Bray, A98 EF68, Co Wicklow, 
(M: 086 811 2643), brendanbradley@iol.ie

1985 Brady, Bill,  (-) 2 Grove Cottages, Colla Road, Schull, 
P81 Y894, Co. Cork, (H: 028 28840, M: 087 261 7634), 
billbradybb@icloud.com

# 1989 Branagan, Michael,  (Noreen) 22 Tuscany Park, Baldoyle, 
Dublin 13, D13 P7R6, (H: 01 547 0103, M: 087 215 
1633), michael.branagan@hotmail.com

Baldoyle

2005 Branagan, Owen,  (-) 210 Burnell Square, Northern 
Cross, Malahide Road, Dublin 17, D17 FK60, (M: 086 
160 1262, O: 01 846 2554), owenbranagan@live.co.uk

# 1990 Branigan, Brenda,  (-) Tahilla, Woodside Road, 
Sandyford, Dublin 18, D18 T266, (H: 01 295 6273, 
M: 086 232 5721), brenda.branigan@gmail.com

# 1990 Brazil, Donal,  (Clare) Killard, 48 John’s Hill, Waterford, 
P25 A252, (H: 051 875636, M: 087 288 6410), 
donalbrazil@gmail.com

Kilpatrick

2018 Bell, Gerry,  (Patrina) 53 Ward Avenue, Bangor, BT20 
5HX, Co. Down, (H: 028 9146 0979), 
gerry.bell20@gmail.com

Merry Jack

! 1996 Bell, Maeve,  (Adrian) 1 The Drive, Richmond Park, 
Belfast, BT9 5EG, (H: 028 9066 8435, M: 07713 739482), 
maeve.bell@btopenworld.com

Oisín Bán (PO) & 
Cailín Bán (PO)

! 2011 Blackwell, Alex, M (Daria) Port Aleria, Rosnakilly, 
Kilmeena, Westport, F28 H393, Co. Mayo, (H: 098 42511, 
M: 087 624 3907), aleria57@gmail.com

Aleria (PO)

2017 Blackwell, Daria, O (Alex) Port Aleria, Rosnakilly, 
Kilmeena, Westport, F28 H393, Co. Mayo, (H: 098 42511, 
M: 087 954 2514), dariablackwell@gmail.com

Aleria (PO)

2014 Blandford, Charles,  (Brigitte) Apartment 19, The Findlater 
Building, Harbour Road, Howth, D13 A992, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 086 252 8885, O: 01 659 9654), 
charles.blandford@gmail.com

Sojourn (PO)

! 2004 BLANEY, (Hon. Treasurer),, Patrick, H (Jenny) 30 Grand 
Canal Street Upper, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, D04 Y6Y3, Co. 
Dublin, (M: 086 850 3600), patrick.blaney@phblaney.com

Maeldúin

# 1990 Bohane, Liam, A (-) 14 Siddons Court, Lower Aghada, 
P25 A252, Co. Cork, (M: 087 220 2877), 
liambohane@gmail.com

Ocean Sapphire

2009 Booth, Alex, TD (-) Quichon Lodge, Ceanchor Road, 
Baily, Howth, D13 VY75, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 3123, 
M: 085 816 5913), alexatanchor@gmail.com

2013 Bothwell, Derek, W (Gaye) 42 Offington Drive, Sutton, 
Dublin 13, D13 A2R9, (H: 01 839 1098, 
M: 086 803 4477), wdbothwell@gmail.com

Shoestring

# 1965 Bourke, John, P (-) Parkwood, Carrickbrennan Road, 
Monkstown, A94 V9Y3, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 1657, 
M: 086 607 8759), jopbourke@gmail.com

Dear Prudence 
(PO)

# 1975 Bourke, Michael Paget, P (Gabi) Thornwood, Mukima 
Ridge, Nanyuki, 10400, North Central, Kenya, 
(M: 07983 914997 / +254 71 088 1756), 
michaelpagetbourke@yahoo.co.uk

Kilindini

# 1983 Bourke, Philip,  (Ann) Avon Wood, Avoca Avenue, 
Blackrock, A94 X9A0, Dublin, (M: 086 246 6823), 
philip.bourke@ucd.ie
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* 1962 Bunting, Peter, J (Elaine) Briffs, West Tytherley, Salisbury, 
SP5 1LY, (H: +44 1794 341521, M: 07786 548826), 
gulkarna@yahoo.co.uk

# 2000 Butler, Maurice, R (-) 274 Seacliffe Road, Bangor, BT20 
5HS, Co. Down, (H: 028 9146 5066), maurice@ruleb.net

Leemara of 
Howth

# 1987 Butler, Paul,  (Nóirin) 32 Oakley Grove, Blackrock, A94 
C1H2, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 288 4393, M: 087 618 2141), 
polbutler@gmail.com

Muglins

# 1995 Butler, Pierce,  (Vivienne) Rosnallis, Barnaslingan Lane, 
Kilternan, Dublin 18, D18 Y5P6, (H: 01 295 5166, 
M: 087 255 1519), pobbutler@eircom.net

Minuette

2008 Butler, Rikki,  (Alex) Spinney House, 160a Drum Road, 
Cookstown, BT20 9DW, Co. Tyrone, (H: 028 8676 3500, 
M: 07722 304878, O: 028 8676 2148), 
wrcbutler@hotmail.co.uk

Rusalka

2019 Byrne, Colin, MM (Daire) 14 Taney Road, Dundrum, 
Dublin 14, D14 C9RC, Dublin, (M: 087 233 0065), 
byrnec58@gmail.com

Bon Exemple

# 1974 Byrne, Harry, E O C (-) Lismoyle, Coast Road, Malahide, 
K36 NW88, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 0498, 
M: 086 841 4116), henry.e.byrne@gmail.com

Alphida of Howth

2018 Cagney, Roger,  (Diane Helen Ward) 6 Castle Avenue, 
Clontarf, Dublin 3, D03 K722, (H: 01 853 0126, 
M: 087 242 1022, O: 01 832 0755), roger@rcce.ie

!#1978 Cahill, James, J (Katherine) 9 Ellison St, Castlebar, F23 
W085, Co. Mayo, (M: 087 695 0208, O: 094 902 5500), 
info@jamescahill.com

Saol Nua (PO)

2022 Carton, John,  (-) 4 Lower Quay Street, Sligo, F91 T44Y, 
(M: 086 261 6866, O: 071 911 1237), 
cartonsligo@yahoo.com

Oops!!

2001 Casey, Noel,  (Mary) 19 Rostrevor Road, Rathgar, 
Dublin 6, D06 F6X7, (H: 01 497 9611, M: 087 258 1805), 
kish.315@gmail.com

Kish

2005 Casey, Rory,  (Eavan) 52 The Brambles, Pontoon Road, 
Castlebar, F23 WT10, Co. Mayo, (M: 087 286 0235, 
O: 094 902 7822), rory@fibrepulse.com

As Lathair

1997 Breathnach, Máire,  (Andrew Wilkes) 1 Castle Keep, 
Abbeyside, Dungarvan, X35 TA49, Co. Waterford, 
(M: 083 856 9080), deise@criostal.com

Annabel J

1997 Brogan, Michael,  (Laura) Doctor’s Road, Ballyhaunis, 
F35 V293, Co. Mayo, (H: 094 963 2232, 
M: 087 251 0922), drbrogan@gmail.com

Mac Duach

! 2016 Brown, Des,  (Mo) 51 Lismacarol Road, Drumahoe, 
Londonderry/Derry, BT47 3LZ, (H: 028 7130 1071, 
M: 07518 598381), newdesbrown@gmail.com

Joyster

2014 Brown, Jim,  (Liz) 10 Anchor Watch, Shore Street, 
Donaghadee, BT21 0GA, Co. Down, (H: 028 918 84405, 
M: 07779 438856), rjb@rjbrown.com

2004 Brown, Robert,  (Linda) Rathmullan House, 3 Orchard 
Road, Downpatrick, BT30 8TA, Co. Down, (H: 028 448 
51255, M: 07793 564041), bob@saltydepths.com

Serenade

2009 Brownlow, Stuart, A (Nora) Whiteoaks, Lower REoad, 
Crosshaven, P43 NN73, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 1550, 
M: 087 919 0834, O: 021 431 3377), 
sbrownlow@arbrownlow.ie

Southern Breeze

# 1990 Bruen, Chris,  (Maureen) Tilly House, Reenmeen West, 
Glengarriff, P75 NY79, Co. Cork, (H: 021 484 3389, 
M: 087 351 1077), jchrispbruen@gmail.com

Misty of Clyde

2005 Bryans, Paul, MA (Alison ) Ottershaw, Hooke Road, East 
Horsley, KT24 5DX, Surrey, (H: +44 1483 282697, 
M: 087 785 4933, O: +44 7785 99M: 0762), 
pmabryans@gmail.com

2004 Buckley, Michael,  (Rosemary) 14 Stillorgan Wood, 
Blackrock, A94 AP82, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 288 4147, 
M: 086 255 5003, O: 01 288 4938), 
michaelbu48@gmail.com

Twilight Song

2009 Bullick, Peter, E (Rosemary) 5 Folly Bay Apts, 2, First 
Avenue Baylands, Ballyholme Road, Bangor, BT20 5JT, 
Co. Down, (H: 028 9147 2784, M: 07802 537371), 
peter.bullick@btinternet.com

Kittiwake

1986 Bunting, Christopher, J (Claire) Drumlin, 86 Portaferry 
Road, Newtownards, BT23 8SN, (M: 07554 450161), 
chris@sheepcottages.com
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# 1991 Coad, Geoffrey, C (Catherine) Pine Cottage, Dunmore 
Road, Ballinakill, Waterford, X91 C2DE, (H: 051 875651, 
M: 087 238 5559), cgcoad1@gmail.com

Touchstone

2006 Coad, Peter,  (Ruth) High Seas, Newtown, Tramore, X91 
V2K0, Co. Waterford, (H: 051 391974, M: 087 299 1978), 
coadpeter@gmail.com

Blackjack (PO)

2023 Coffey, Aedan,  (Phyllis O’Sullivan) Sion Hermitage, Sion 
Road, Kilkenny, R95 N9K5, (H: 056 776 1010, 
M: 087 266 2339), aedan@aedancoffey.com

Ar Ais Arís

# 1988 Coleman, Michael, C (Eileen) Mount Carmel, High Road, 
Rushbrooke, Cobh, P24 PY84., Co. Cork, (H: 021 481 
1397, M: 086 850 2845), captmcoleman@gmail.com

Renua (PO)

2019 Condy, Ian,  (Bernadette) 58 Offington Park, Sutton, 
Dublin, D13 P982, (H: 01 832 2303, M: 086 601 7454), 
iancondy@gmail.com

Tibbie Dunbar

1996 Conlon, Jimmy,  (Kathleen) 27 Saint Catherines Park, 
Sandycove, A96 X368, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 235 1869, 
M: 086 344 7147), jcjimmyconlon@gmail.com

2020 Connellan, Enda, P (Brenda Daly) 1 Kenilworth Square 
North, Rathgar, Dublin 6, D06 X8Y1, (H: 01 496 2257, 
M: 087 283 4544), endaconnellan@gmail.com

Wife of Pi

# 1980 Connor, Brennie,  (-) 22 Offington Drive, Sutton, Dublin, 
D13 N2N9, Dublin, (M: 087 255 4013), 
bconnor@jordan.ie

# 1991 Conway, Leo,  (Phil) Windrush, Killiney Road, Dalkey, A96 
NP44, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 1870, M: 087 256 2373), 
leoconway36@gmail.com

2017 Conway, Paul,  (Ann) Ailort, 15 Dalkey Avenue, Dalkey, 
A96 RC79, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 8988, 
M: 087 929 6962, O: 01 618 3246), paul.conway@oir.ie

Cevantes

# 1996 Cooke, Tom,  (-) 12 Rossmeen Park, Dun Laoghaire, A96 
A995, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 251 0743), 
tomcooke6@gmail.com

# 1983 Cooper, Paul, D (-) 3 Casa Blanca, Camino del 
Cementerio 3, Gualchos, 18614, Granada, Spain, (H: +34 
689 419343, M: 086 260 9961), psailorc@gmail.com

2005 Casey, Tony,  (Margaret O’Connell) Brooklodge, 
Blackwater, V94 RW0X, Co. Clare, (H: 061 344658, 
M: 087 254 9052), tonycaseypill@gmail.com

2017 Cashin, Damien, (Patricia) 2 Doogary, Breaffy Road, 
Castlebar, F23 EH75, Co. Mayo, (H: 094 903 5636, 
M: 087 245 0123,O: 094 902 6622), damien@cashinco.ie

Xstatic

2009 Cassidy, Frank, H (Gemma) 59 York Road, Dun 
Laoghaire, A96 R890, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 234 0925), 
fcassidy@eurojust.europa.eu

Ocean Blue

2020 Cassidy, Paul, W (Liz) 14 The Village Gate, Dalkey, A96 
K384, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 202 4517, M: 087 253 3235), 
pwcassidy@gmail.com

Eblana (PO)

2020 Chadwick, Geoffrey, A (Sue) Fort Faulkner, Aughrim, 
Y14 HC79, Co. Wicklow, (M: 086 251 0797), 
geoffchadwick54@gmail.com

Eblana (PO)

2006 Chambers, Graham, A (Julie) Duck Hollow , 88 Clea 
Lough Road, Killyleagh, Downpatrick, BT30 9SZ, 
Co. Down, (H: 028 4482 8106, M: 07719 573388), 
agchambers@btinternet.com

Bigwig (PO)

! 2016 CHAMBERS, (Rear Commodore),, Julie,  (Graham) Duck 
Hollow, 88 Clea Lough Road, Killyleagh, Downpatrick, 
BT30 9SZ, Co. Down, (H: 028 4482 8106, 
M: 07720 778801), juliechambers88@icloud.com

Big Wig (PO)

2006 Cherry, Ivor,  (Melissa) 9 Shrewsbury Park, Dublin 4, D04 
RW30, (H: 01 283 0949, M: 087 686 8248), 
ivor@ivorcherry.ie

2002 Clarke, Deirdre,  (Kevin) Rockfield, Crecora, V94 F3CA, 
Co. Limerick, (H: 061 229035, M: 087 836 0775), 
deirdreclarke3@gmail.com

# 1985 Clarke, Tony,  (Orla) Friarstown, Ballysheedy, Limerick, 
V94 D92E, (H: 061 229035, M: 087 618 8512, 
O: 061 414852), tonytcbooks@gmail.com

Zephyr

# 1969 Clementson, Ann,  (John) Drumlin, 86 Portaferry Road, 
Newtownards, BT23 8SN, Co. Down, (M: 07926 149885), 
ann@ballyreagh.com

# 1997 Clementson, John,  (Ann) Drumlin, 86 Portaferry Road, 
Newtownards, BT23 8SN, Co. Down, (M: 07767 270858), 
john@ballyreagh.com
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2019 Crawford, Marhie,  (-) 59 Drumreagh Road, Ballygowan, 
Newtownards, BT23 6LD, Down, (H: 028 9751 0146, 
M: 07801 494555), margiehilltop@hotmail.com

Romper

# 2016 Crebbin, Jennifer,  (John) 3 Eaton Brae, Corbawn Lane, 
Shankill, D18 P234, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 282 4468, 
M: 086 853 4083), jencrebbin1@gmail.com

# 1992 Crebbin, John, F (Jennifer) 3 Eaton Brae, Corbawn Lane, 
Shankill, D18 P234, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 282 4468, 
M: 087 2554 838), jfcrebbin.crebbin1@gmail.com

2018 Creedon, Michael, D (-) 11 Oldtown Drive, Naas, W91 
E20C, Co. Kildare, (M: 087 966 6749), 
michael@creedonconstruction.ie

Sarnia

2016 Crichton, Malcolm,  (Hillary) Ardbawn, 1 Strangford Road, 
Downpatrick, BT30 6HA, Co. Down, (H: 028 4461 2099, 
M: 07703 125445, O: 028 4461 3711), 
malcolm@thedownrecorder.co.uk

Quest of Quoile

2020 Cronin, Dermot,  (Mary) 13A Biscayne, Malahide, K36 
P959, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 3075, M: 087 298 9567), 
cronindermot2@gmail.com

Encore

2003 Cronin, Kevin,  (Suzanne) 13 Grange Park, Foxrock, 
Dublin, D18C 2RE, (H: 01 289 5102, M: 086 262 2987), 
kevcrongrange@gmail.com

2015 Crosbie, Andrew,  (Orla) 38 Heatherfield, Ballymaw, 
Waterfall, Cork, T12 P9YW, (H: 021 434 6208, M: 087 
137 7746, O: 021 489 3255), crosbie.andrew@gmail.com

Antidote

2015 Crosby, Ronnie,  (Dawn) 70 Carsonstown Road, 
Saintfield, Ballynahinch, BT24 7EB, Co. Down, (H: 028 
9751 0869, M: 07860 580073), ronald@hanscrosby.com

Madfish

1986 Cross, Dan,  (Jill) Setlands, Camden Lane, Crosshaven, 
P43 PF53, Co Cork, (M: 086 259 8770), 
crossdan3@gmail.com

Encore of Cork

2012 Cross, Jill,  (Dan) Setlands, Camden Lane, Crosshaven, 
P43 PF53, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 1521, M: 086 851 
5880), yachtyoshi@yahoo.co.uk

2018 Crowley, Peter,  (Yana) 3 Summerville The, Dalkey 
Avenue, Dalkey, A96 RC96, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 515 4417, 
M: 087 286 4104), pcrowley@gmail.com

Macalla

2022 Corbett, Jim,  (Katie) 6 The Helm, Weaver’s Point, 
Crosshaven, P43 YP73, Co. Cork, (M: 086 605 7165), 
jim5099@icloud.com

Dóchas

# 1979 Costello, Walter, F (Susan Luke) Hollyfield, Ballytoohey, 
Tarmonbarry, N39 RW84, Co  Roscommon , (M: 087 346 
3037, O: +61 418 723030), walter.f.costello@gmail.com

2000 Cotter, Maeve,  (Martin Dooney) Prospect Villa, Ardbrack, 
Kinsale, P17 DA59, Co. Cork, (M: 087 272 7883, 
O: 021 477 9343), belclaremaeve@gmail.com

Suselle

2016 Cotter, Mick,  (Angela) Alton Grange, Westminster Road, 
Foxrock, Dublin 18, D18 W9Y7, (H: 01 289 4662, 
M: 086 255 2225, O: 01 213 6000), 
mcotter@parkdevelopments.ie

Wolfhound

2012 Counihan, Dan,  (Berenice) Belmont, Ballyard, Tralee, 
V92 V541, Co. Kerry, (H: 066 712 3318, M: 087 902 
0486, O: 066 712 4488), dancounihan@gmail.com

Fluid Thrill

# 1982 Courtney, Peter,  (Helena) Seamount, Balscadden Road, 
Howth, D13 ET29, Dublin 13, (H: 01 832 2008, 
M: 087 257 0488), peter@petercourtney.com

Oona

2015 Cowman, Phillip,  (Anne) Ballindinas, Barntown, Wexford, 
Y35 X3H4, Wexford, (H: 053 912 0604, 
M: 087 259 8297), paanc@eircom.net

2010 Coyle, John, D (Sally) 12 The Long Walk, Galway, H91 
CFD2, (H: 091 566782, M: 087 256 5863, 
O: 091 794722), johncoylerenvyle@gmail.com

ZoRoSo

! 2011 Coyne, John, J (Mary) Ballagh Road, Tonabrocky, 
Bushypark, Galway, H91 T25N, (H: 091 588646,
 M: 086 722 8720), jjmcoyne@gmail.com

Lir

2016 Craig, Anne,  (Brian) Rocklands, Harbour Road, Dalkey, 
A96 FN76, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 214 3850, 
M: 087 220 5866), annevcraig@gmail.com

Concerto (PO), 
Volante (PO)

2005 Craig, Brian,  (Anne) Rocklands, Harbour Road, Dalkey, 
A96 FN76, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 214 3850, 
M: 086 256 3351), brian@colhugh.ie

Concerto (PO), 
Volante (PO)

1997 Craughwell, Michael,  (Anne) 64 Dun na Carraige, 
Blackrock, Salthill, Galway, H91 V9P2,
 (M: 07866 144146), yatorchestra@gmail.com

Orchestra
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2015 Cullinane, Bill,  (Valerie) Cortna, 1 Ardfoyle Crescent, 
Ballintemple, Cork, T12 AC9C, (H: 021 429 1839, 
M: 086 838 6289), bcullinane41@gmail.com

2005 Cummins, Desmond,  (Angela) 37 Eglington Road, 
Dublin 4, D04 K6H2, (H: 01 283 9567, M: 087 243 7916), 
descummins@gmail.com

Merlin / Alpaire 
(PO)

# 1988 Cunnane, Jarlath, J (Madeline) Terra Nova, Spencer 
Park, Castlebar, F23 T102, Co. Mayo, (H: 094 902 5231, 
M: 085 846 5231), northabout@gmail.com

Mac Lir

2023 Cunnane, Ken,  (Aileen O’Carroll) Nedford, Listowel,  V31 
T298, Co. Kerry, (H: 068 22754, M: 087 267 1558, 
069 65177), ken@cunnanes.ie

Mynx

2013 Cunningham, Colin, R (Sue) Tullycore, 61 Ballymorran 
Road, Killinchy, Newtownards, BT23 6UA, Co. Down, 
(H: 028 9754 1630, M: 07712 005455), 
colincunningham@tiscali.co.uk

Finisterre

1998 Cunningham, John,  (Patricia) Cartref, Dunmore Road, 
Tuam, H54 HR40, Co. Galway, (H: 09 328 842, 
M: 087 259 7577.), drjcunningham@me.com

2004 Currie, Chris,  (Susan) 11 Carshaulton Road, 
Donaghadee, BT21 0OB, Co. Down, (H: 028 9188 4325, 
M: 07831 203321, O: +44 1472 250868), 
chriscurrie75@icloud.com

Carna

# 1971 Curtain, Andrew,  (Helen) 47 Sundays Well Road, Cork, 
T23 Y3F8, (M: 087 254 3010),
gynonc.curtain@gmail.com

Pilgrim Soul

# 1993 Curtin, J Leonard,  (Mary) 167 Brightwater, Crosshaven, 
P43 X940, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 2530, 
M: 086 815 7909), lencurtin@gmail.com

Chain (PO)

2018 Curtin, Mary,  (Len) 167 Brightwater, Crosshaven, P43 
X940, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 2530, M: 086 806 0332), 
marypcurtin@gmail.com

Chain (PO)

# 1968 Daly, Dominic, J (-) Pembroke House, Pembroke Street, 
Cork, T12 W7YP, Cork, (H: 021 450 5965, 
M: 087 255 0486, O: 021 427 7399), 
info@dominicjdaly.com

# 1979 Cudmore, Anne, L (Ron) Aghowle Upper, Ashford, A67 
DR44, Co. Wicklow, (H: 0404 49925, M: 085 131 9593), 
annelcudmore@gmail.com

# 1966 Cudmore, Brian,  (Eleanor) Cloudhill, Moneygourney, 
Douglas, Cork, T12 FYP2, (H: 021 489 3625, 
M: 086 803 4645), rbcudmore@gmail.com

1986 Cudmore, Denis,  (Brid) The Anchorage, Harbour View, 
Kilbrittan, P72 XK60, Co. Cork, (H: 023 884 9665, 
M: 086 803 5980), deniscudmore@gmail.com

Sensation

1997 Cudmore, Eleanor,  (Brian) Cloudhill, Moneygourney, 
Douglas, Cork, T12 FYP2, (H: 021 489 3625, 
M: 087 310 0538), eleanorcudmore@gmail.com

1966 Cudmore, Fred,  (Mary) Ocean Approach, Coast Raod, 
Myrtleville, P43 AK38, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 1541, 
M: 087 950 4800, O: 021 429 7981),
fredcud1@outlook.com

Toirse 2

# 1959 Cudmore, Harold,  (Lauren) Yeomans, 4 Queens Rd., 
Cowes, PO31 8BQ, Isle of Wight, (H: +44 1983 291376, 
M: 07710 270952), haroldcudmore@gmail.com

# 1966 Cudmore, J Richard,  (Kate) Southcourt, South Douglas 
Road, Cork, T12 W42V, (H: 021 489 2242, 
M: 087 239 2760), jcudmore@gofree.indigo.ie

# 1977 Cudmore, John,  (Aideen) Talbots Inch, Freshford Rd, 
Kilkenny, R95 R2F6, (H: 056 776 5838, M: 087 252 3519, 
O: 056 778 5000), cudmorejohn@hotmail.com

Setanta

!#1966 Cudmore, Peter, F (Claire) 18 Willowmere, Rochestown 
Road, Cork, T12 TK3E , (H: 021 436 4257, 
M: 087 639 0009), pcud@hotmail.com

Oneiro

# 1964 Cudmore, Ron,  (Anne) Aghowle Upper, Ashford, A67 
DR44, Co. Wicklow, (H: 0404 49925, M: 086 811 1235), 
ra.cudmore@gmail.com

2012 Cudmore, Sally,  (Vincent Guénebaut) Beechmount, 67 
Wellington Road, Cork, T23 K7V2, (H: 021 450 3964, 
M: 087 289 5646, O: 021 490 1320), s.cudmore@ucc.ie

Dame de Jade 
(PO)

1999 Cullen, Peter, C (Kerri) Kilderry, Ulverton Road, Dalkey, 
A96 DC61, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 247 6647), 
petercullen@tedburn.com

Koala II
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2000 Doherty, Anne,  (-) Castlebar Road, Westport, F28 E039, 
Co. Mayo, (H: 098 26633, M: 087 246 1757), 
datec@anu.ie

Seaduction

# 2004 Donovan, Gerry,  (-) Cottage No. 1 , Oysterhaven, 
Oysterhaven, P17 Y049, Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 3033, 
M: 086 258 0499), donovangerry2@gmail.com

2000 Dooney, Martin,  (Maeve Cotter) Prospect Villa, Scilly, 
Kinsale, P17 DA59, Co. Cork, (M: 087 280 7186), 
mdooney@gmail.com

2008 Dorgan, Patrick,  (Maria) Ardcaein, Hettyfield, Douglas, 
Cork, T12 V4PO, (H: 021 429 2447, M: 087 246 3434, 
O: 021 480 2700), pdorgan36@gmail.com

Elsie

# 1966 Doyle, Conor,  (Mareta) Knockduff House, Kinsale, P17 
AW74, Co. Cork, (M: 087 259 0345), dconordoyle@dsg.ie

Freya

# 1986 Doyle, Frank,  (-) 17 Barnstead Drive, Blackrock, Cork, 
T12 P0AA, (O: 021 427 5235), fjdoyle@dsg.ie

Cara

# 1986 Duggan, John, P (-) Rua e Escadinhas de Santa Cruz 64, 
Monte Estoril, 2765-442 Estoril, Portugal, 
(M: +351 9161 39831),  duggan.john@gmail.com

Hecuba

# 1993 Dwyer, David, M (-) 32 Radcliffe, Dublin Road, Sutton, 
Dublin 13, D13 XA09, (H: 01 832 4910, M: 087 230 
0510), dave.dwyer22@icloud.com

Medi-Mode (PO

* 1966 Dwyer, Kevin, F (Fiona) Blue Cottage, Cloyne, Cork, P25 
FF82, (M: 086 251 1776),  kevinfdwyer@gmail.com

2016 Dwyer, Mike,  (-) Bellvue, Glenbrook, Passage West, T12 
VW2K, Co. Cork, (H: 021 484 1453, M: 087 245 3825), 
mikeyrdwyer@gmail.com

Brisa de Mar 
(PO)

2016 Dwyer, Tom,  (Sinead) Albaron, Carrigmahon, 
Monkstown, T12 H28D, Co. Cork, (H: 021 484 1767, 
M: 086 240 5548, O: 021 4363577), 
tomcobbler@gmail.com

Brisa Mar

2019 Earlie, Bob,  (Maureen Gill) Cnocán Glas, Spiddal, H91 
W0YE, Co. Galway, (M: 087 967 7373), 
bob.earlie@gmail.com

B Hive

2019 English, April,  (-) Avalon, The Hill, Crosshaven, P43 
EN82, Co. Cork, (H: 01 483 2209, M: 086 805 6762),  
amurpheng@gmail.com

Miss Demena 
(PO)

1990 Daly, John, E (-) The Glade, Moneygourney, Douglas, 
Cork, T12 W6WC, (H: 021 436 2833, M: 087 231 0840, 
O: 021 427 7911), jedaly45@gmail.com

Wave Dancer

# 2005 D’Arcy, Patrick, N (Eileen) Barrow View, Crossneen, 
Leighlin Road, Carlow, R93 W527, Co. Laos, (H: 059 913 
1050, M: 086 074 9006), patdarcy17@gmail.com

Piper

2008 D’Arcy, Patrick J,  (Michelle) Eagle Lodge, Camden Road, 
Crosshaven, P43 AX83, Co. Cork, (M: 086 258 3278)  
patrickdarcy0@gmail.com

Crosby

# 1980 Davis, Sam, M (Helen) Conly Island, Killinchy, 
Newtownards, BT23 6UD, Co. Down, (M: 07986 090940),   
sammdavis@gmail.com

Suvretta

1994 Delamer, David,  (Charlotte) Baily Cottages, Thormanby 
Road, Baily, D13 K59, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 839 3634), 
david.delamer@technico.ie

Tritsch-Tratsch IV

2006 Delap, John,  (Ruth) 7 Blackheath Park, Clontarf, Dublin 
3, D03 A702, (H: 01 833 5235, M: 086 247 8944), 
johnnydelap@gmail.com

2011 Delap, Mick,  (Judy) 17 Egerton Drive, Greenwich, 
London, SE10 8JS, (H: 020 8692 3025, 
M: 07977 494178), mick@delap.plus.com

# 1973 Devenney, Ernest, K (Anne) 4 Vernon Park, Bangor, 
BT20 4PH, Co. Down, (H: 028 9146 1410, 
M: 07951 050724), a.devenney45@btinternet.com

Nerina

# 1971 Dick, William,  (Heather) The Laundry House, Rathvilly, 
R93 FY90, Co. Carlow, (H: 059 916 1822),
william.dick@duquesne.ie

# 1979 Dickinson, William, B (-) 2 Victoria Terrace, Bangor, BT20 
5JB, Co. Down, (M: 07811 463808),
wbdickinson@hotmail.com

Myna Bird

2015 Dix, Robert,  (Jean McKiernan) 72 Thormanby Road, 
Howth, D13 KC60, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 0000, 
M: 086 823 6507), rdix@sopal.ie

Alpaire (PO)

2020 Dobbyn, Paul,  (Elizabeth) 3 Arranmore Road, 
Donnybrook, Dublin 4, D04 C6T2, (H: 01 668 4737, 
M: 087 815 1004), dobbynpaul@gmail.com

Birmayne
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# 1986 Fitzgerald, Jack, J (Alexandrine) 27 Hyde Park, Dalkey, 
A96 E3T3, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 0490, 
M: 086 806 8413), jackjfitzgerald@gmail.com

# 1985 Fitzpatrick, Tom, J (Mary) Kincora , Deerpark, 92a Howth 
Road, Howth, D13 WP8E, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 256 2157),  
tomfitzpatrickfmb@gmail.com

Saoirse

2002 Fletcher, Gillian,  (-) 2 Park Road, Glenageary Heights, 
Glenageary, A96 F2D6, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 4170, 
M: 087 226 5133),  gfletcher17@outlook.com

# 1994 Flood, Seán,  (Joan) Roskeen, 32 Carrickbrack Road, 
Baily, Dublin 13, D13 HK49, (H: 01 832 3188),
theflood_asgard@hotmail.com

Rhapsody

2019 Flynn, James, W (Ra Hennessy ) Kingarth House, 
Church Road, Binstead, Ryde, PO33 3SZ, Isle of Wight, 
(H: +44 1983 565690, M: 07770 960329),
jamesflynn@btinternet.com

Pearlfisher

# 2022 Foote, Adrian,  (Catherine) Kincullia, Loughrea, H62 
D660, Co. Galway, (H: 091 847354, M: 087 774 4785), 
adrianfoote227@gmail.com

Meteor

# 1996 Foote, Tom, S (-) The Moorings, Tonabrocky, Bushy Park, 
Galway, H41 EA4V, Co. Galway, (H: 091 522833, 
M: 086 203 7012), tsfoote@gmail.com

Picnic

1969 Fowler, Robert, J (Tiggy) Mont Alto House, 2 Sorrento 
Road, Dalkey, A96 V668, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 8529, 
M: 087 250 2067), robertfowlerarchitect@gmail.com

Cadenza

2014 Fox, Richard,  (Deirdre) 52 Ferndale, Ennis Road, 
Limerick, V94 E3PX, (H: 061 453811, M: 087 248 4977, 
O: 061 437990), richard.fox@impactlabelling.ie

Mimosa

1986 Freeman, F David,  (Valerie) Knollycroft, Coliemore Road, 
Dalkey, A96 Y029, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 9439, 
M: 087 2564050), fdf.freeman@gmail.com

Twocan

2010 French, Ian, F (Rosemary) 5 Enderly, Cunningham 
Drive, Dalkey, A96 C5X6, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 245 6834), 
ianafrench2@gmail.com

2022 French, Paul,  (Siobhan) Sarsfield Avenue, Trim, C15 
X090, Co. Meath, (H: 046 943 1778, M: 087 255 9959, 
O: 046 901 1277), pfrench@live.ie

Embla

2023 English, Conor, J (-) Cottage 12, Crescent Place, 
Malahide Road, Clontarf, D03 A098, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 086 351122), conoreng@gmail.com

Miss Demena 
(PO)

# 2002 Ennis, Francis, P (Lisa) Corr Lodge, 120 Howth Road, 
Howth, D13 XD90, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 839 1498, 
M: 086 250 8901), sundance25751@gmail.com

Sundance

# 1975 Eves, Jeremy, RF (Heather) 30A Downshire Road, 
Bangor, BT20 3RD, Co. Down, (H: 028 9127 0460, 
M: 07970 009165), evesjeremy@hotmail.com

Encore

#+1967 Eves MBE, F Maitland,  (Eva) No.1 Thalassa House, 22 
Downshire Lane, Bangor, BT20 3TY, Co. Down, 
(H: 028 9146 0048), +

1981 Fannin, Robert, J (-) Flat 7, 28 Baldwin St, Bristol, 
BS1 1NG, (H: +44 1174 018563, M: 07970 930492), 
bobjohnfannin@gmail.com

1997 Fäsenfeld, George, J J (Eve) 3 Elgin Road, Ballsbridge, 
Dublin 4, D04 C3W9, (H: 01 660 9488, M: 085 734 9454),   
franztwo@gmail.com

Franz Too

2016 Fennell, Barbara,  (Bruce) Crossneen House, Springhill 
Road, Carlow, R93 Y634, (H: 059 913 1541, 
M: 087 979 3513), fennellbarbara@hotmail.com

Beezneez (PO)

2011 Fennell, Bruce,  (Barbara) Crossneen House, Springhill 
Road, Carlow, R93 Y634, (H: 059 913 1541, 
M: 087 238 3533), brucegfennell@gmail.com

Beezneez (PO)

!#1985 Fergus, Seán, G (Karen) 76 The Rise, Mount Merrion, 
Blackrock, A94 E9X4, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 210 9779, 
M: 087 666 9045),  seanfergus@hotmail.com

Karka (PO)

2002 Fernie, Peter, J (Louise) Tawin Island, Maree, Oranmore, 
Galway, H91 X248, (M: 087 256 4570), 
peter.fernie3@gmail.com

Mystic

2001 FitzGerald, Aodhan,  (Zoe) 152 Costa na Mara, 
Oranmore, Galway, H91 D9F2, (H: 091 795754, 
M: 087 248 8765, O: 091 387470), adofitz@gmail.com

After Midnight 
(PO)

1993 FitzGerald, Gráinne , A (-) Knockatomcoyle, Tinahely, Y14 
VW98, Co Wicklow, (H: 0402 58524, M: 087 418 7190), 
grainne.fitzgerald.gf@gmail.com
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# 1967 Gomes, Dickie,  (Deirdre) Ballygarvan House, 
Portaferry Road, Greyabbey, Newtownards, BT22 2RX, 
Co. Down, (H: 028 4278 8365, M: 07816 705751), 
richardgomes347@gmail.com

#*1978 Gore-Grimes, Anthony,  (Katharine) Glenaveena, Old 
Carrckbrack Road, Howth, D13 H303, Co. Dublin, 
(H: 01 832 2449, M: 086 231 1034, O: 01 872 9299), 
agg@goregrimes.ie

Dux

1973 Gore-Grimes, John,  (Katie) The Shack, Thormanby 
Road, Baily, D13 YH30, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 3670, 
O: 01 872 9299), jggshack@gmail.com

2005 Gore-Grimes, Nicholas,  (-) 1 Havelock Square, 
Sandymount, Dublin 4, D04 W654, (H: 01 473 8978, 
M: 086 803 5842), info@crossgallery.ie

2010 Graham, Stephen,  (Carol) 26 Shandon Drive, Bangor, 
BT20 5HL, Co. Down, (H: 028 9146 5404, 
M: 07802 626796, O: 028 9024 3456),  
stevie.graham@btopenworld.com

# 1978 Greenhalgh, David, HT (Maureen) 15 Ashley Park, 
Bangor, BT20 5RQ, Co. Down, (H: 028 9145 4860), 
mgreenhalgh@live.co.uk

Bonnie Boots

# 1966 Greer, Heather,  (-) Emlough, Cleggan, H71 ED21, Co. 
Galway, (H: 095 44845, M: 086 854 7279),   
heather.cleggan@gmail.com

Minnow

2017 Guénebaut, Vincent,  (Sally Cudmore) Beechmount, 67 
Wellington Road, Cork, T23 K7V2, (H: 021 450 3964, 
M: 086 189 5309), vincent.guenebaut@gmail.com

Dame de Jade 
(PO)

2019 Guilfoyle, Kieron,  (Maeve) Rockfield, Church Road, 
Killiney, A96 A446, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 284 8189, 
M: 087 639 0845), kieron.guilfoyle@gmail.com

Samphire of 
Osyth (PO)

1979 Guinness, Ian R,  (Cliodhna Nolan) 41 Ennafort Road, 
Raheny, Dublin, D05 HY52, (H: 01 8511 501, 
M: 087 256 7794), ian@mro-facilities.com

# 2000 Haden, Peter, D (Moira) Lisheen, Ballyvaughan, 
H91PW3K, Co. Clare, (M: 087 417 7161),
mr.peterhaden@gmail.com

Papageno

# 1985 Hand, Frank,  (Alexandra) D5 Nutgrove Office Park , 
Dublin 14, D14 X343, (M: 086 239 7935) f.hand@gmx.at

Orion na Mara 
(PO)

2019 Fusco, Denis,  (Rosemary) 54 Ballyholme Esplanade, 
Bangor, BT20 5NJ, (H: 028 9146 2842, 
M: 07754 083419), den.38@hotmail.co.uk

2019 Gallagher, Bernard,  (Marie Parkes) 53 Chesterfield, 
Riverpark, Conyngham Road, Dublin 8, D08 AH32, 
(M: 087 255 2363), bernard@bjmarine.net

# 1992 Gallagher, Jack,  (-) Weir House, Woodstown, X91 RY64, 
Co. Waterford, (H: 051 382704, M: 086 242 4110), 
drjtgal@gmail.com

Ruinette (PO)

2000 Gallagher, Patrick,  (Kathleen) Cnoc na Bfiach, Seskin 
West, Bantry, P75 X068, Co. Cork, (H: 027 50128, 
M: 086 892 2186), gallagherpatrick09@gmail.com

Muirneog

! 2018 GALLAGHER, (Hon Secretary), Donal, A (Stephanie 
McCarthy) 4 Thormanby Hill, Howth, D13 C9W6, 
Co. Dublin, (H: 01 634 4210, M: 086 852 4485), 
donal.a.gallagher@gmail.com

Catalina

2006 Garvin, Stephen, J (Margaret) Ring Hill, 24 Mullaghbane 
Road, Armagh, BT61 9HW, (H: 028 3752 3004, 
M: 07710 604967), jsteph@sky.com

2008 Gibson, Hugh,  (-) 24 Diamond Hill, Monkstown, T12 
C64C, Co. Cork, (H: 021 484 1092, M: 086 835 8265),  
hghgibson@gmail.com

Mandalay

1992 Gibson, Richard, Y (Sue) Kimberley, Camden Road, 
Crosshaven, P43 H297, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 1408, 
M: 087 909 4599), richardygibson@yahoo.ie

2016 Giles, Terry,  (-) Stornoway, Mabestown, Malahide, K36 
E523, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 4045, M: 086 250 4778),  
tgiles@iol.ie

Rockstar

2014 Gillan, Uel,  (Liz) Legacurry House, Crossan Road, 
Legacurry, Lisburn, BT27 6XH, Co. Down, (H: 028 9263 
8191, M: 07860 927559), gillan47@hotmail.com

Valhalla

# 1992 Godkin, John,  (-) Ardkilly, Sandycove, Kinsale, P17 
FN88., Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 4189, M: 086 834 1039),  
jsgodkin@gofree.indigo.ie

Godot

#+1980 Gomes, Deirdre,  (Dickie) Ballygarvan House, Portaferry 
Road, Greyabbey, Newtownards, BT22 2RX, Co. Down, 
(H: 028 4278 8365), +
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# 1995 Hill, Eric, AG (Margaret) 164 Glenageary Park, 
Glenageary, A96 RR88, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 4310, 
M: 087 257 2524), erichill@indigo.ie

1980 Hill, Michael, J (Babs) 86 Rashee Road, Ballyclare, BT39 
9HT, Co. Antrim, (H: 028 9332 2245),
michael.hill2006@btinternet.com

Juffra

# 1961 Hilliard, Cliff,  (June) Araglen, Proby Square, Blackrock, 
A94 W2N9, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 283 6760, 
M: 086 283 5301), cliff.hilliard@gmail.com

2020 Hinkson, Adrian,  (Niamh) 54 Newtownpark Avenue, 
Blackrock, A94 FX45, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 278 3681, 
M: 086 602 2785), adrianhinkson@hotmail.com

Taranis (PO)

2005 Hoban, Rachel,  (Anthony) Carraig Bán, 13 Silchester 
Park, Glenageary, A96 V3K0, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 086 682 3927), rachmacmanus@hotmail.com

2015 Hodder, Michael,  (Carol) Fountainstown House, 
Fountainstown, Crosshaven, P43 VX23, Co. Cork, 
(H: 021 483 1708, M: 086 812 9751), 
mikehodder@gmail.com

* 1993 Hogan, Peter, St. J (-) 153 Strand Road, Sandymount, 
Dublin 4, D04 E4Y0, (H: 01 260 1233), 
pete@phogan.com

2006 Holland, Michael,  (-) 66 Fitzwilliam Square North, 
Dublin, D02 AT27, (M: 086 810 6666, O: 01 703 7300), 
michael66holland@gmail.com

Celtic Spirit of 
Fastnet

1998 Horan, Paddy,  (Maria) 21 Fairyfield, Parteen, V94 
E0W5, Co. Clare, (H: 061 340831, M: 087 796 2777), 
paddyhoran@gmail.com

Doran Glas

2008 Horgan, Michael,  (Catherine) 1 Tivoli Close, Dún 
Laoghaire, A96 C8C8, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 6581, 
M: 086 246 9082), mphorgan36@gmail.com

2016 Houston, Jim,  (-) 4 Eagle Terrace, Sorrento Road, 
Dalkey, A96 N8Y6, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 235 2060, 
M: 07771 717528), sassidu@gmail.com

3Sassy (PO)

2016 Houston, Judy,  (James) 4 Eagle Terrace, Sorrento 
Road, Dalkey, A96 N8Y6, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 256 0514), 
heyjudehouston@gmail.com

3Sassy (PO)

2018 Hardy, Graham,  (Jill) 43 Ballyholme Esplanade, Bangor, 
BT20 5NJ, Co. Down, (H: 028 9145 4356, 
M: 07875 081290),  g.grahamhardy@gmail.com

2020 Harkin, John, L (Doris) 2 Baronscourt, Culmore Road, 
Derry, BT48 7RH, (M: 07812 396883), 
johnh096@hotmail.co.uk

Santana

2015 Harris, Stephen,  (Joan) 5 Offington Drive, Sutton, Dublin 
13, D13 P6V9, (H: 01 839 1149, M: 087 251 1145, O: 01 
661 4873), stephen@dlmp.ie

Tiger

2023 Hartigan, Pat,  (Caroline) Doonagore, Doolin, V95 D6DH, 
Co. Clare, (H: 065 7074565, M: 087 243 6792), 
info@moher.ie

Luctoret Emergo

# 1985 Hawthorn, George, SN (Lillian) 4 Carnesure Mews, 
Comber, Newtownards, BT23 5TA, Co. Down, (H: 028 
9187 4489, O: 028 9754 1774), lmehawthorn@gmail.com

1992 Hayes, Colin,  (Freda) Woodley, Rochestown Road, Cork, 
T12 RCH2, (H: 021 489 1948, M: 087 241 0071),
chayes@blarney.com

Saoirse of Cork

2020 Hayes, Phyllis,  (Michael) Cregmore, Claregalway, H91 
YR26, Co. Galway, (H: 091 799703, M: 087 245 6945),  
principal@corribdanceacademy.ie

Allegra

#+1967 Heard, Ruth,  (-) Stone Cottage, Claremont Road, Killiney, 
A96 A446, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 2258), +

Arcady

# 1959 Hegarty, Dermot,  (-) 30 OffingtonDrive, Sutton, D13 
P9H3, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 8324080), 
hegdemoff@gmail.com

# 1990 Hegarty, Neil, D (Anne Kenny) 6 North Mall, Cork, T23 
ERD6, (H: 021 430 0807, M: 086 852 1650),
neilhegarty@sevennorthmall.com

Shelduck

2002 Hegarty, Paul, M (Nuala) 15 Dundanion Court, Blackrock, 
Cork, T12 Y2X4, (M: 086 669 8749, O: 021 425 0322),
ph@fourem.ie

The Rankin

* 2013 Hennigan, Geraldine,  (Norman Kean) Burren, Kilbrittain, 
P72PN50, Co. Cork, (H: 023 884 6891, 
M: 087 363 8022), sailxanadu@gmail.com

Coire Uisge (PO)

2015 Henshall, Robert, J (Susan) 63 Moybane Road, 
Leam Beg, Letterbreen, Enniskillen, BT74 9BN, Co. 
Fermanagh, (H: 028 6634 1676, M: 07771 728388), 
robhenshall11@gmail.com

Maria
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2006 Johnston, Lynn, C (Laura) 12 Circular Road,  West Cultra, 
Holywood, BT18 0AT, Co. Down, (H: 028 9042 5014, 
M: 07769 645504), drlcj@aol.com

2003 Jones, David,  (Trish) 26 Harbour View, Howth, D13 
VF30, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 5016, M: 086 813 8550),
j49djones@hotmail.com

Rosemary

# 2007 Jones, Derek, R (Margaret) Fo’c’sle, Kiln Lane, 
Banbridge, BT32 4PD, Co. Down, (H: 028 4066 2476, 
M: 07714 233309) d.jones850@yahoo.co.uk

2023 Judge, Paddy,  (Mary) Heathcliffe, Deerpark, Howth, D13 
C971, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 839 0768, M: 087 992 6845)
paddy.judge@outlook.com

Sí Gaoth

2011 Kavanagh, Carmel, V (Ken) 18 Seafield, Sutton, Dublin 
13, D13 X8N9, (H: 01 441 5496, M: 086 604 9055), 
carmelveronicakavanagh@yahoo.ie

Panella

2013 Kavanagh, Ken,  (Carmel) 18 Seafield, Sutton, Dublin 
13, D13 X8N9, (H: 01 441 5496, M: 086 820 6344), 
kenkavanagh1943@gmail.com

Panella

* 1991 Kean, Norman,  (Geraldine Hennigan) Burren, Kilbrittain, 
P72 PN50, Co. Cork, (H: 023 884 6891, 
M: 087 907 9478), sales@iccsailingbooks.com

Coire Uisge (PO)

# 1975 Keane, Barry,  (-) 47 Charlotte Grove , Gorey , Y25 KN90, 
Co. Wexford, (H: 01 285 5569, M: 085722 2832, 
O: 01 205 4719), bkean@eircom.net

Misbehavin (PO)

2003 Keating, John, Edi (Ann) Carinya, 69 Abbeyview, Kinsale, 
P17 NY10, Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 4613, M: 087 245 
2236, O: 021 436 2506), eddiekeating41@gmail.com

2017 Keating, Lòuis,  (Maeve Howard) Shyan, Kilmihil, Kilmihil, 
Kilmihil, V15 RK29, Co. Clare, (H: 065 9027026, 
M: 086 806 4807), louis.keating@kilrushmarina.ie

Sheeaun

1996 Keatinge, Hilary, J (-) 3 Alexandra Road, Lymington, 
SO41 9HB, Hants, (M: 07785 506260, 
O: +44 1590 672426) hjkeatinge@gmail.com

# 1983 Kelliher, Brenda,  (-) 1H: 028 Tudor Drive, Crownsville, 
MD 21032-1117, USA, (H: +1 (410) 349 1822),
goldenboat@comcast.net

1985 Kenefick, Neil, G (Iris) Waterside, Currabinny, P43 HX36, 
Co. Cork, (H: 021 437 8024, M: 086 225 7714, 
O: 021 489 2813), brush1884@gmail.com

Imagine

2003 Hughes, Anne, E (-) 169 Ballylesson Road, Belfast, BT8 
8JU, (H: 028 9082 6323, M: 07490 341144), 
annehughes169@btinternet.com

2017 Hughes, Darryl,  (Noeleen) Solemar,  Upper Road, 
Crosshaven, P43 ET98, Co. Cork, (M: 087 720 8929), 
catchthebreeze@maybird.co.uk

Maybird

# 1963 Hunt, C Keith,  (Poppy) Bawnavota, Summercove, 
Kinsale, P17 TV72, Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 2534, M: 087 
247 4442), charleskeithhunt1@gmail.com

# 1990 Hutcheson, Thomas, C (-) 18 Chaine Memorial Road, 
Larne, BT40 1AD, Co. Antrim, (H: 028 2827 7284, M: 
07901 555670), tchutcheson@yahoo.com

# 1991 Hutchinson, Alan,  (Maureen) 27 Glenbroome Park, 
Jordanstown, Newtownabbey, BT37 0RL, Co. Antrim, (H: 
028 9086 3629, M: 07535 263490), 
hutchinson_alan@sky.com

2008 Hyde, Stephen, J (Aileen) 14 Granary Wharf, 
Glenbrook, Passage West, T12 YN50, Co. Cork, (H: 
021 484 3010, M: 086 238 5847, O: 021 491 8260), 
stephenonholidays@gmail.com

Cruachan

2013 Irvine, Henry, M (Marianne) Culladine, 5 Cunningham 
Road, Dalkey, A96  DE26, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 8136, 
M: 086 376 2247), hmirvine@gmail.com

2013 Irwin, Tony, EW (Rosemary) Ardbeg, 50 Liberty Road, 
Carrickfergus, BT38 9DJ, Co. Antrim, (H: 028 8772 4632, 
M: 07799 718723, O: 028 8772 2746), 
tonyandrosie@hotmail.co.uk

Pride of Erin

1998 Jameson, Kieran, J (Daire) 23 Harbour view, Dublin, D13 
TC94, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 255 0666, O: 01 839 0649), 
jamesonkieran@gmail.com

Changeling

2018 Jennings, Brian,  (Susan) Illawarra, Balkill Road, Howth, 
D13 W324, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 839 6684, M: 087 969 
2341, O: 01 853 5644), brianpatrickjennings@gmail.com

Sanderling

# 1960 Johnson, Terry, C (-) Frazerbank, Strathmore Road, 
Killiney, A96 WV67, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 1439, M: 086 
257 1807), terrycjohnson@icloud.com

1995 Johnston, Guy, B (Helen A Keelan) 8 Leeson Park 
Avenue, Dublin, D06 FX67, (H: 01 636 2000, M: 086 255 
5595), guy@etm.ie

Sirikit III (PO)
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# 1986 Knatchbull, Michael, W (Rhona) .Gambles Lodge, Upper 
Mounttown, Dun Laoghaire, A96 WOH3, Co. Dublin, (H: 
01 280 1420, M: 086 317 9858), mwknatch@gmail.com

2017 Kyle, Rob, T (Molly Spearman) Kilmarnock Lodge, Military 
Road, Killiney, D13 X8N9, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 272 2440, 
M: 087 239 6153), rob.molly@me.com

Cialo

2019 Lacy, William,  (Sara) Ceanchor Cottage, Baily, Howth, 
D13 EV12, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 246 1424, 
O: 01 662 4810), william@lacywalsh.ie

Sojourn

2019 Lambe, John,  (Anna Doyle) Killadangan, Westport, F28 
T447, Co. Mayo, (M: 087 688 6578, O: 098 27157),
jlambe28@gmail.com

Blue Moon

2016 Lane, Kevin,  (Margaret) Moorlands, Douglas Road, Cork, 
T12 PF7T, (H: 021 491 6932, M: 087 412 9006, 
O: 021 496 5233), kevinjosephlane@gmail.com

Aisha

# 1990 Lantry, Séamus,  (Eileen) An Grianan, 8 Fitton Street 
East, Cork, T12 DXV3, (M: 087 256 1915, O: 021 427 
M: 0789), lantryseamus@gmail.com

2009 Lardner, Lonan, H (Maura) Cinnard, Old Waterford Road, 
Tramore, X91 Y765, Co. Waterford, (M: 087 240 3552), 
lardnerl@gmail.com

Minerva (PO)

# 1982 Larkin, Frank, J (Caroline) San Jose, North Circular 
Road, Limerick, V94 DC9E, (H: 061 453267, 
M: 086 207 0773), frankjlarkin@gmail.com

# 1975 Laurence, David, Tarrant (Madeleine) 31 Sutherland 
Avenue, Jacobs Well, Guildford, GU4 7QX, Surrey, 
(H: +44 1483 539876, M: 07774 130696), 
dtl@doctors.org.uk

Mystic Tide

# 1975 Law, J Brian,  (Rosemary) Cherryhill, 15 Whiterock Road, 
Killinchy, Newtownards, BT23 6PR, Co. Down, (H: 028 
9754 1386, M: 07856 868125, O: 028 9267 7317),  
brianlaw@wjlaw.co.uk

Talisker

1988 Layng, Brian,  (Joann) 51 Corr Castle, Howth Road, 
Sutton, Dublin , D13 A894, (H: 01 832 4104, M: 086 819 
2336, O: +357 9927 9382 (Cyprus), blayng@eircom.net

Carraig Ban

2015 Leahy, John,  (Pauline) 12 Granville Park, Blackrock, D13 
X8N9, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 289 1292, M: 087 136 0380),
john.leahy@gmail.com

Adastra

2020 Kennedy, Andrew, J (Lisa) 24 Cranmore Gardens, 
Belfast, BT9 6JL, (H: 028 9066 3742, M: 07764 936444), 
jandrewkennedy@gmail.com

Jacada

2010 Kenny, Anne,  (Neil Hegarty) Seaweed Cottage, 
Knockeenawaddra, Portmagee, V23 KA43, Co Kerry, 
(M: 087 251 1283), annekennyphone@gmail.com

Tam O’Shanter

1990 Kenworthy, Marilyn,  (-) Brandon Lodge, 2 Mount Ovel, 
Rochestown, Cork, T12 CC8A, (H: 021 436 1860, 
M: 086 252 0707), marilynkenworthy@gmail.com

Flica

1991 Kidney, John,  (Zsuzi) Caragh, Gordon Avenue, Foxrock, 
D13 X8N9, Co. Dublin, (-), john.kidney@rjkidney.com

Merette

# 1986 Kidney, Noel, J (Rita) Valmar, Wilmont Avenue, 
Sandycove, Dublin , A96 Y2V5, Dublin, 
(M: 086 256 9795), kidney.noel@gmail.com

Playtime

2023 Kilkelly, Robert,  (Anne McGonagle) Quay Hill, Westport, 
F28 AY96, Co, Mayo, (M: 087 2505 266),
kilkellyengineers@gmail.com

My Way

2006 Killen, Andrew,  (-) Padua, Grove Road, Malahide, K36 
CD62, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 3019, M: 087 991 9423), 
andrewkill@gmail.com

2005 Killen, Beverly, G (Peter) Padua, Grove Road, Malahide, 
K36 CD62, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 3019, 
M: 086 856 6904), killenbeverly@gmail.com

Pure Magic Too 
(PO)

2006 Killen, David, P (-) 95 Blackheath Park, Clontarf, Dublin 3, 
D03 XE19, (M: 086 856 7723), david.killen@davy.ie

Tarka

* 1994 Killen, Peter, R (Beverly) Padua, Grove Road, Malahide, 
K36 CD62, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 3019, 
M: 086 255 6852), peterkillen@gmail.com

Pure Magic Too 
(PO)

2004 Kirby, Myles,  (Deirdre) 34 Cowper Road, Rathmines, 
Dublin 6, D13 X8N9, (M: 087 626 1142, 
O: 01 678 9089), mylesmkirby@gmail.com

Yami Yami

# 1971 Kirby, Tom,  (-) 15 Glebe House Gardens, Clonakilty, P85 
YD37, Co. Cork, (H: 023 883 3553, M: 087 266 7998), 
tbkirby47@gmail.com

Raffles (PO)

2018 Knatchbull, Andrew, W (Sandra) Gore Cottage, Ashford 
Road, Bearsted, ME14 4NG, Kent, (H: +44 1622 631538, 
M: 07920 134055, O: +44 1737 736530), 
awknatchbull@gmail.com

Sandy Cheeks
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# 1981 Lovegrove, Richard, V (Heather) Corrig, Convent Road, 
Dalkey, A96 N9F7, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 9782, 
M: 087 234 3467), randhlovegrove@gmail.com

70M  / Rupert 
(PO)

# 1995 Lovett, Dermod,  (-) Highwater, Coast Road, 
Fountainstown, P43 W865, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 2858, 
M: 086 895 5809), dermodlovett@gmail.com

Grand Slam

2002 Lovett, Raymond,  (-) Southcliffe, Lover’s Walk, 
Montenotte, Cork, T12 DXV3, (H: 021 450 0797, 
M: 086 817 3616), raylovett@mac.com

2004 Lusty, Trevor, H (Fiona) Mary White’s Cottage, Carrigillihy, 
Union Hall, P81 XK79, West Cork, (M: 087 103 6469), 
trevorlusty@hotmail.com

Ashlin

2019 Lyden, Finn,  (Ann Corcoran) Treescape, Fassaroe, A98 
TD40, Co. Wicklow, (M: 087 241 3796),
finnlyden@gmail.com

Coirín

2011 Lynas, Oliver,  (Noreen) 22 Ballyrogan Road, 
Newtownards, BT23 4ST, Co. Down, (H: 028 9181 2387, 
M: 07702 526827), oliverlynas@btinternet.com

Tara of Moyle

2010 Lyons, Ann, C (Pat) Fairwinds, 3 Riverview Terrace, 
Glenbrook, T12 D57K, Co. Cork, (M: 087 285 8124), 
annclyons@gmail.com

Stardancer (PO)

2015 Lyons, James,  (Sarah) Spittal Lands, Brownsmills, 
Kinsale, P17 NE01, Co. Cork, (H: 021 470 0832, 
M: 087 617 2555, O: 021 477 4145), 
james@sovereignsailing.com

Fourrunner

2005 Lyons, Jim, A (Bridget) 2 The Rope Walk,, Convent 
Garden,, Winter’s Hill,, Kinsale, P17 CP48, Co Cork, 
(M: 085851 0213), jimlyonsy@gmail.com

Rezy

2004 Lyons, Pat,  (Ann) Fairwinds, 3 Riverview Terrace, 
Glenbrook, T12 D57K, Co. Cork, (M: 087 238 2138), 
patglyons@gmail.com

Stardancer (PO)

2023 MacDonald, David, G (Lesley) 21 Quayside, Apt 7, 
Carricckfergus, BT38 8BJ, Co. Antrim, (M: 07818 
075302), david.g.macdonald@me.com

Leda

1999 MacManus, Brian,  (Heather) Shelmalier, Victoria Road, 
Dalkey, A96 CK71, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 284 7724, M: 087 
236 7713), brianmacmanus@voyage.ie

1992 Lee, Adrian, F (Irina) 2 Longford Terrace, Blackrock, A94 
F627, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 667 8505, O: +44 2M: 07 427 
6960), adrian.lee@aleepartners.com

Lee Overlay 
Partners

# 1964 Leonard, Alan, G (Elizabeth) 28 Knockdene Park South, 
Belfast, BT5 7AB, (H: 028 9065 3162, M: 07775 577108), 
alan_leonard@icloud.com

Ariadne

2014 Leonard, Colin, G (-) 28 Knockdene Park South, Belfast, 
BT5 7AB, (M: 07717 435622), cgl22col@gmail.com

# 1986 Ley, Angela,  (John) Flat 16, 4 Princetown Avenue, 
Bangor, BT20 3BD, Co. Down, (H: 028 9145 4937, 
M: 07980 575347), angelaley37@gmail.com

# 1986 Ley, John, E (Angela) Flat 16, 4 Princetown Avenue, 
Bangor, BT20 3BD, Co. Down, (H: 028 9145 4937, 
M: 07531 278759), johnley30@gmail.com

2020 Lindsay, Brenda,  (Myles) Tigh na Mara, 42a Ward 
Avenue, Bangor, BT20 5HX, (H: 028 9145 4737, 
M: 07412 214828), lindsay947@btinternet.com

Caesium (PO)

2009 Lindsay, Myles,  (Brenda) Tigh na Mara, 42a Ward 
Avenue, Bangor, BT20 5HX, (H: 028 9145 4737, 
M: 07802 399509), myleslindsay@outlook.com

Caesium (PO)

2010 Lindsay-Fynn, Heleen, V M (Nigel) Lee Ford, Budleigh 
Salterton, EX9 7AJ, Devon, (H: +44 1395 445894, 
M: 07785 534537), hlf@leeford.co.uk

2003 Lindsay-Fynn, Nigel,  (Heleen) Lee Ford, Budleigh 
Salterton, EX9 7AJ, Devon, (H: +44 1395 445894, 
M: 07785 534536), crescent@leeford.co.uk

! 2015 Linehan, Tony,  (Geraldine) 70 Mount Anville Park, Mount 
Merrion, Dublin 14, D14 K245, (M: 086 173 7922), 
tony.linehan7@gmail.com

Sea Witch

2007 Long, Flor,  (Brenda) Leeview House, Garravagh, 
Inniscarra, P31 HC65, Co. Cork, (H: 021 487 0444, 
M: 086 838 5474), brenda.blong@yahoo.ie

# 1981 Love, Barbara,  (Clayton) The Beach House, 11 B 
Greenfield Road, Sutton, Dublin, D13 XYC2, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 086 108 9177), barbaralove1940@icloud.com

# 1971 Love Jnr., Clayton,  (Barbara) The Beach House, 11 B 
Greenfield Road, Sutton, Dublin, D13 XYC2, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 087 241 0830), claytonjnr@shipton.ie
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2001 Marrow, John, C (Angela) 237 Seapark, Malahide, K36 
HR67, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 2003, M: 087 255 1345), 
commsservices@gmail.com

2018 Mason, Peter,  (Angela) Uggool, Moycullen, Galway, H91 
X3RY, (H: 091 556 6120, M: 087 947 0905),
petermason51@gmail.com

1992 Massey, John,  (Susan) 7 Glencarraig, Sutton, Dublin 13, 
D13 E065, (H: 01 832 5636, M: 085 857 1199),
johnmassey45@gmail.com

Plover

! 2016 McAleer, John, E (Catherine) Argideen, Briar Hill, 
Waterfall, T12 V99F, Co. Cork, (M: 087 236 0143), 
mcaleerje@gmail.com

Shukuran

2001 McAuliffe, Philip,  (Sheila) 13 The Avenue, Woodville, 
Dunkettle, T45 VY43, Co. Cork, (H: 021 455 6148, 
M: 087 670 9009), philmac1941@gmail.com

2009 McCaffrey, Richard,  (Brigid) The Hawthorn, 5 Balglass 
Road, Howth, D13 Y243, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 839 0736, 
M: 087 254 4397), mccaffrb@gmail.com

Christina of 
Howth

1999 McCann, Jack,  (Moya) Portacarron House, Portcarron, 
Oughterard, H91 EYF4, Co. Galway, (M: 087 248 5880, 
O: 091 866689), jackmccannirl@hotmail.com

Mary Lee 

2019 McCann, Michael,  (Mary) 15 Summerstown Grove, 
Glasheen, Cork, T12 Y8HK, (H: 021 454 6751, 
M: 087 221 2175), mccann.mj@gmail.com

2000 McCarter, Andy,  (Paddy) 31 Clooney Park Gardens, 
Derry, BT47 6NU, (M: 07955 031646),
andymccarter@gmail.com

Gwili 3

2017 McCarter, David, J (Sheelagh) 27 Ballynahinch Street, 
Hillsborough, BT26 6AW, Co. Down, (H: 028 9268 2459, 
M: 07734 853638), david.j.mccarter@me.com

# 1985 McCarthy, Frank,  (Foinnuala) 3 Ardbrack Heights, 
Kinsale, P17 WP64, Co. Cork, (M: 087 913 7829), 
frankmccarthy23@gmail.com

Atlantic Islander

2017 McCarthy, Paul,  (Pauline) Tides, Currabinny, P43 
KH94, Co. Cork, (H: 021 437 9984, M: 087 657 2177), 
tpaulmccarthy@gmail.com

Lara

# 1983 McClement, Donal, J (-) 7 Sunset Court, Carrigaline, P43 
HD43, Co. Cork, (H: 021 437 5638, M: 086 856 3095, 
O: 021 483 1161), donalmcclement6@gmail.com

2017 MacNeaney, Barry,  (Carol) 3 Racecourse, Newcastle, 
A63 NX00, Co. Wicklow, (H: 01 282 4463, 
M: 087 220 2887), barry@aef.ie

Breeze

2006 Madden, John,  (Pauline) Rosslyn, Tiernaleague, 
Carndonagh, F93 FPK0, Co. Donegal, (H: 074 937 4433, 
M: 086 833 3208, O: 074 937 4262), 
johnrichardmadden@gmail.com

2015 Madsen, Anne,  (Michael) Randers, Naas Road, Kilcullen, 
R56 FK84, Co. Kildare, (H: 045 481208, 
M: 087 244 1709), amadsen711@gmail.com

Gabelle (PO)

2015 Madsen, Michael,  (Anne) Randers, Naas Road, Kilcullen, 
R56 FK84, Co. Kildare, (H: 045 481208, 
M: 087 252 9994), mmadsen@eircom.net

Gabelle (PO)

# 1975 Magennis, Connla,  (Geraldine) Landfall, 43 Rostrevor 
Road, Warrenpoint, Newry, BT34 3RU, Co. Down, 
(H: 028 4177 2237), connla43@hotmail.com

2020 Magowan, Joanne,  (John) 15 The Nursery, Killyleagh , 
Downpatrick, BT30 9UQ , Co Down, (M: 07775 573244),  
joanne.magowan@gmail.com

Privateer IV (PO)

2020 Magowan, John,  (Joanne) 15 The Nursery, Killyleagh, 
Downpatrick, BT30 9UQ, Co. Down, (M: 07834 276487), 
johnmagowan44@gmail.com

Privateer IV (PO)

2004 Magowan, Terence,  (Mary) 26 Aghnadore Road, 
Broughshane, BT42 4QB, Co. Antrim, (H: 028 2586 1266, 
M: 07808 079015, O: 028 2563 9399),
mrmagoo1110@btinternet.com

Mairi

2015 Maguire, Paul, V (Angela) 57 Dundela Park, Sandycove, 
Sandycove, A96 W6W2, Dublin, (H: 01 280 2466, 
M: 086 244 4880), pvmanda@gmail.com

1991 Malcolm, John,  (-) Willow Cottage, Langley Upper Green, 
Saffron Walden, CB11 4RU, Essex, 
(H: +44 1799 550033, M: 07943 530318), 
John.Malcolm752@gmail.com

# 1984 Markey, Jimmy,  (Marie) 18 Harbour View, Howth, D13 
AO37, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 2906, M: 0858637 358), 
jimmymarkey@gmail.com

! 2006 MARKEY, (Vice Commodore),, Alan, J (Helen) 55 
Offington Park, Sutton, D13 C4E8, Dublin 13, (H: 01 832 
0846, M: 086 826 2590), alanjmarkey@gmail.com

Altaria
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* 1962 McKee, Michael,  (-) 6 Godfrey Gate, 59 Groomsport 
Road, Bangor, BT20 5ND, Co. Down, (H: 028 9147 2692, 
M: 07927 904435), michaelmckee@talktalk.net

2017 McKelvey, Robin, A (Wendy) 70A Princetown Road, 
Bangor, BT20 3TD, Co. Down, (H: 028 9127 2461, 
M: 07974 920447), robin70aprb@gmail.com

# 1964 McKenna, David, C (-) 44 Palmetto Street, Verdana 
Homes, Daang Hari, Bacoor, Cavite 4012, Philippines, 
(H: +63 2 909 3057, M: +63 917 846 2907, O: +63 2 890 
1091), rapparee1903@gmail.com

2011 McKenna, Justin,  (-)  4 Clarinda Park North, Dún 
Laoghaire, A96 V2F8, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 254 0634, 
O: 01 280 0340), jmk@pals.ie

Birmayne (PO)

# 1975 McMullen, Colin, P (Alison) Derrada, Newport, F28 KV48, 
Co. Mayo, (M: 086 835 4732), colinmcmullen@eircom.net

! 2014 McSorley, Paul,  (Sandra) 102 Caw Hill Park, 
Londonderry, BT47 6XX, (H: 028 7131 3302, 
M: 07753 801388), mcsorleypaul@gmail.com

Viking Lord

2020 Medcalf, Mike, J (Edel Gilmartin) Althrey Lodge Cottage, 
Overton Rd, Bangor on Dee, LL13 0DA, Wrexham, 
(H: 083 110 2107, M: 07889 590179), 
mikemedcalf15@gmail.com

Taurus

! 2014 Meeke, David, W (Caroline) 10 Braemar Park, Bangor, 
BT20 5HZ, Co. Down, (H: 028 9185 7711, 
M: 07917 730241), meekesafloat@gmail.com

Serenity

1989 Metcalfe, Peter,  (-) Onnerupsvagen 1, 22763 LUND, 
Sweden, (-), petermetcalfe@mac.com

! 2004 Michael, Robert, S (Rose) Everest, Grove Road, 
Malahide, K36 DN23, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 0280, 
M: 087 240 1227), robertsandesmichael@gmail.com

Mystique of 
Malahide (PO)

2015 Michael, Rose,  (Robert) Everest, Grove Road, Malahide, 
K36 DN23, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 0280, M: 087 255 
2726), rmrosemichael@gmail.com

Mystique of 
Malahide (PO)

2017 Millerick, Ailbe,  (Tansey) Cupertino, Violet Hill, Church 
Road, Killiney, A96 VA48, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 0409, 
M: 087 262 8980), ailbemillerick@gmail.com

Anna Livia

2016 Mitton, Jean,  (-) Sallymount, Coliemore Rd, Dalkey, A96 
NP92, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 270 6335), 
jeanmitton84@gmail.com

Levana

# 1965 McConnell, John, H (Marie Therese) Breeóge, 18 Ard 
Mhuire Park, Killiney, D13 Y243, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 087 249 1413), mtbgtw@yahoo.co.uk

# 1991 McCormack, Paget, J (Andrea) 24 Booterstown Avenue, 
Blackrock, A94 D6K5, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 288 4382), 
pandamccormack24@gmail.com

Saki

# 1990 McCormack, Seán,  (Mary) 15 The Avenue, Woodpark, 
Ballinteer, Dublin, D16 HD28, (H: 01 298 4120, 
M: 087 769 8556), seanmccormack3@gmail.com

Marie Claire II

2020 McCormick, David, J (Liz) Trewoon Manor, Constantine, 
Falmouth, TR11 5RA, (H: +44 1326 341443, 
M: 07799 346747), trewoonmanor@hotmail.co.uk

Saxon

2009 McCutcheon, Ralph, M (Evelyn Willis) 150 High Street, 
Holywood, BT18 9HS, Co. Down, (H: 028 9042 8015, 
M: 07876 353339, O: 028 9042 5953), 
rmccutc@gmail.com

Reziki

2005 McDonagh, Justin,  (Patricia) No. 2 Beechgrove Place, 
St. Philomena’s Road, Crosshaven, P43 R602, Co. Cork, 
(M: 086 832 8050, O: 021 432 8670),
mcdonaghjustin@gmail.com

Selkie

2009 McDowell, Des, T (Phyllis) 4a Drumhirk Avenue, 
Newtownards, BT23 7QA, Co. Down, (M: 07802 387474), 
des.mcdowell@modelbee.co.uk

2002 McElligott, Liam,  (Anne) Ardlui House, Mill Road, 
Corbally, Limerick, V94 CH45, (H: 061 276672, M: 087 
231 1037, O: 061 316833), ltmcelligott@gmail.com

Storm Boy

2003 McGlade, Paddy,  (Olga) Ballinvoultig, Waterfall, Nr Cork, 
T12NYE1, Co. Cork, (H: 021 488 5286, M: 086 240 
4903), mcgladep@gmail.com

Sabrone

* 1993 McHenry, Barbara,  (Cormac) 8 Heidelberg, Ardilea, 
Dublin 14, D14 FY58, (H: 01 288 4733),
barbaramchenry@eircom.net

* 1980 McHenry, Cormac, P (Barbara) 8 Heidelberg, Ardilea, 
Dublin 14, D14 FY58, (H: 01 288 4733, M: 086 853 
0907), cpmchenry@yahoo.co.uk

2012 McKee, John, W (Sally) Ballyminetragh Lodge, 162 
Springwell Road, Groomsport, Bangor, BT19 6LY, Co. 
Down, (H: 028 9146 8004, M: 07711 789214, O: 028 
9049 4573), johnmckee162@gmail.com
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# 1971 Mullins, Peter, J (-) 1625 S.E. 10th Avenue, Apt 710, Ft. 
Lauderdale, FL 33316, USA, (M: +1 (954) 336-4157),
peter@pjmullins.net

Springtide

2004 Murphy, John,  (Katherine Spencer) 4 Prospect Villas, 
Rushbrooke, Cobh, P24 XE83, Co. Cork, (H: 021 481 
3797, M: 086 805 7770), jwfmurphy@eircom.net

2012 Murphy, Michael,  (Mary) 54 Beach Park, Laytown, A92 
C6EV, Co. Meath, (H: 041 982 7396, M: 087 236 6291), 
murph_mi@yahoo.ie

Bali Hai

# 2009 Murphy, Pat, F (-) 46 Dublin Road, Sutton, Dublin 13, A94 
TC63, (H: 01 832 2312, M: 087 253 13 41),
patandolivia@hotmail.com

Aldebaran (PO)

2007 Musgrave, Nicholas, R (Jan) The Cottage, French Furze, 
Carrigaline, P43 Y280, Co Cork, (H: 021 437 3119, 
M: 086 820 9941), nickmusgrave1@gmail.com

Jasmine

2005 Musgrave, Stuart,  (Avril) Ferndale, Raffeen, Monkstown, 
T12 KXN2, Co. Cork, (H: 021 437 1640, M: 087 255 
0029), stuartmus@gmail.com

2015 Nagle, Daragh,  (Catherine O’Neill) 3937 Aspen Place, 
Victoria, V8N 5B5, BC, Canada, (H: +1 250 595 3638, 
M: +1 250 415 7625),  daraghnagle@gmail.com

Chantey V

2016 Newport, Fiona,  (Paul) 6 Burrow Road, Sutton, Dublin 
13, D13 T2T5, (H: 01 832 6778, M: 086 601 2853)
puffineile@eircom.net

Puffin eile (PO)

2016 Newport, Paul,  (Fiona) 6 Burrow Road, Sutton, Dublin 
13, D13 T2T5, (H: 01 832 6778, M: 086 601 2853), 
puffineile@me.com

Puffin eile (PO)

2004 Nicholson, Eddie, D (Susie) Cuan d’Or , Harbour View, 
Kilbrittain, Cork, P72 ED32, (M: 087 251 5062, 
O: 021 427 3000), eddie@mardyke.com

Mollihawk’s 
Shadow (PO)

1996 Nicholson, Max,  (-) Seabank, Circular Road, Dunmore 
East, X91 XP28, Co. Waterford, (H: 051 383207, 
O: 058 41206),  gillonich@hotmail.com

1987 Nixon, Georgina, A (William) 14 Evora Park, Howth, D13 
W138, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 3929),
georgina@ireland-guide.com

Capriole (PO)

# 1983 Monson, Roderick, G (Valerie) 14b Burr Point, 
Sandylands, Ballyhalbert, Newtownards, BT22 1BT, Co. 
Down, (H: 028 4275 7593, M: 07812 341686),
rgm@gwmonson.com

Valfreyia

2012 Moore, Fred, J (Carolyn) 26 Audleystown Road, 
Strangford, Downpatrick, BT30 7LP, Co. Down, (H: 028 
4488 1354, M: 07740 625949), fred57@btinternet.com

Orkan II

2001 Moore, Nelson, J (-) The Moorings, Maryborough 
Hill, Douglas, Cork, T12 WR3K, (M: 087 904 5453),  
nelsonjmoore@gmail.com

# 1991 Moran, Des,  (-) Wheatrock House, Rosses Point, F91 
KH30, Sligo, (M: 087 260 4489), wheatrock@gmail.com

Nanette

2010 Moran, Michael, M (-) 51 Clonkeen Road, Deansgrange, 
Blackrock, A94 TC63, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 289 6949, 
M: 087 264 6223, O: 01 214 8707) 
michael@mmmservices.ie

2008 Moran, Val, P (Joan) Temple Hill, Carrigrohane, Cork, T12 
WR6P, (H: 021 487 4970, M: 087 254 8942),
drvalmoran@gmail.com

Sattwa

#+1962 Morck, Patricia, C (-) Lowertown, Schull, Co. Cork, (), +
2004 Morehead, Peter,  (Eleanor) 2 Glandore Villas, Blackrock 

Road, Cork, T12 X2X4, Cork,  (H: 021 435 9989, M: +33 
6 842 55932), petermorehead@gmail.com

Telltale

2022 Morrison, William , Ian (Birgit) The Admiral, Rogerstown, 
Channel Road, Rush, K56 CE18, Co. Dublin, 
(M: 085 861 1007), william-morrison@outlook.com

Isobar

2016 Morrissey, Clare,  (-) Windward, 2 Coady’s Quay, 
Dungarvan, X35 H972, Co. Waterford, 
(M: 086 832 3378), claremorrissey@gmail.com

Lady Kate

# 1982 Morrissy, Donal,  (Brenda) Fuchsia, Aspen Lane, 
Ballyvaughan, H91 FYP3, Co. Clare, (H: 065 707 7981, 
M: 087 255 7615), donalmorrissy@gmail.com

2002 Morrow, Ian, RV (Valerie) 8 Dixon Road, Bangor, BT19 
6AU, Co. Down, (M: 07802 912701),
ianmorrow17@gmail.com

2011 Mullan, Peter, J (Paddy) Janes Shore, 29 Old Belfast 
Road, Downpatrick, BT30 6SG, Co. Down, (H: 028 4461 
4968, M: 07789 141034), mullan365@btinternet.com

Oyster Bay
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2020 O’Connor, John,  (Susan) Sedgemore, 15a Falcon Hill, 
Montenotte, Cork, T23 FR8F, (H: 021 455 1834, 
M: 087 254 1387), johnaoc2@hotmail.com

Jane

! 2014 O’CONNOR, (Rear Commodore),, Séamus, J (Patricia) 
Carriganoona, Gurteenroe, Bantry, P75 KW18, Co. Cork, 
(M: 087 223 2219), socmarine@gmail.com

Slí Eile / 
Tapdancer

2013 O’Dea, John,  (Deborah Evers) Clareville House, 
Ballyvaughan, H91 NX8D, Co. Clare, (M: 086 259 7799), 
clarevillehouse123@gmail.com

Xavantes

2005 O’Donnell, John,  (Dympna) 29 Sea Road, Galway, H91 
EAX8, (H: 091 584255, M: 087 255 2893), 
odonnell29sea@live.com

# 1981 O’Farrell, Vincent, J (Maureen) The Weavers, Schull, 
P81 RK73, Co. Cork, (H: 028 28253, M: 087 248 4683), 
farrellvincento@gmail.com

Sunflower of St 
Mawes

# 1968 O’Gallagher, Malachi,  (Evelyn) 99 Pavilion, Marine Road, 
Dun Laoghaire, A96D344, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 490 5800, 
M: 087 258 1368), malachiog@gmail.com

# 1969 O’Hanlon, Andrew,  (-) 8 St. James Terrace, Clonskeagh 
Road, Dublin 6, D06 R6C1, (H: 01 269 8117, M: 087 257 
6778), andrewohanlon49@gmail.com

# 1994 O’Keeffe, Mary,  (-) 12 Castlepoint Court, Crosshaven, 
P43 VE02, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483300, 
M: 086 233 4805), marytux9@gmail.com

Tux

1991 O’Kelly, Brian, C (-) Cloontyprocklis, Grange, Co. Sligo, 
(M: 071 916 3197),  briancokelly@gmail.com

2012 O’Loughlin, Seán, F (Attracta) Sundown, 218 Bluebell 
Woods, Maree Road, Oranmore, H91 Y7C6, Co. Galway, 
(H: 091 787934, M: 087 241 6861),
eimq5soloughlin@gmail.com

Sundowner

2005 O’Loughlin, Shane, G (Vanessa) The Old Post Office, 
Kilmacanogue, A98 V215, Co. Wicklow, (H: 01 2765921, 
M: 087 267 7953), sgoloughlin@gmail.com

Birmayne (PO)

2017 O’Maoilriada, Paraic,  (Myra Reid) Laphroaig, Liss, 
Tullaroan, R95 XK75, Co. Kilkenny, 
(M: 087 244 9635), paraic44@ouncel.com

Cuileann (PO)

! 2017 O’Meara, Jim, J (Angela) Rock Cottage, Whitepoint, 
Cobh, P24 Y890, Co. Cork, (H: 021 481 1291, M: 085 
1298578), jim.omeara@yahoo.ie

Second Chance

1971 Nixon, James, R (Katherine) 48 Ballydorn Road, Killinchy, 
Newtownards, BT23 6QB, Co. Down, (H: 028 9754 3336, 
M: 07811 397546), nixon-j@sky.com

Faughan (PO)

2015 Nixon, Patricia,  (David Jones) 26 Harbour View, Howth, 
D13 W138, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 5016, 
M: 086 380 8388), psdnixon@hotmail.com

# 1963 Nixon, William M,  (Georgina) 14 Evora Park, Howth, D13 
W138, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 3929),
wmn@ireland-guide.com

Capriole (PO)

2018 Norris, Seán,  (Irene) Air Hill, Schull, P81 F295, Cork, 
(H: 028 27987, M: 087 237 1084, O: 028 21611), 
sean.norris5@gmail.com

Raffles

2019 O’Beirne, Frank,  (Judy) 11 Haddington Park, Glenageary, 
A96 D6C3, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 230 6550),
frankobeirne1@gmail.com

Taranis (PO

# 1974 O’Boyle, Donal,  (Liz) 83 Brightwater, Crosshaven, P43 
KX29, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 1028, M: 087 241 2854), 
oboyle.donal3@gmail.com

2004 O’Brien, James ‘Joxer’,  (-) Woodview Cottage, Passage 
West, Co. Cork, (H: 021 484 1491, M: 086 255 5112)
jamesob501@gmail.com

Imagine

2014 O’Brien, Paul,  (-) Fort Lodge, Treanlaur, Oranmore, H91 
DK2P, Co. Galway, (M: 087 987 1800), paul@ftml.net

Freedom of 
Galway

2018 O’Brolchain, Aongus,  (Isolde McKenna) Lios-na-Mara, 
Saval Park Road, Dalkey, A96 K152, Co. Dublin, 
(H: 01 285 4111, M: 087 256 5960, O: 01 817 5081), 
aobrolchain@lawlibrary.ie

Champagne

2013 O’Byrne, Conor, P (Aine Dillon) Caherdaly, Ardrahan, H91 
Y9E5, Co. Galway, (H: 091 635861, M: 087 670 3856, 
O: 091 493957), conor.obyrne@nuigalway.ie

Calico Jack

# 1990 O’Callaghan, Brendan,  (Majella) Cashelbeg, Laurel 
Walk, Bandon, P72 VA07, Co Cork, (M: 087 774 0305), 
brendancocallaghan@gmail.com

2002 O’Carroll, Cormac, D (Frances) Duncan, Lee Road, 
Hollymount, Cork, T23 PCV5, (H: 021 430 0189, M: 087 
643 9425, O: 021 428 4276), cormac_@mac.com

Phoenix

# 1987 O’Connor, Gilbert, J (-) 36 Whiterock Road, Killinchy, 
Newtownards, BT23 6PT, Co. Down, (H: 028 9754 1345, 
M: 07710 030398), giloconnor44@gmail.com
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2022 O’Toole, Richard,  (Marella) 2 Silchester Wood, 
Glenageary, Dublin, A96 A5N4, Dublin, (H: 01 663 7897, 
M: 087 256 0005), richard.otoole@gmail.com

Aniar, Xanadu

1987 Park, Jonathan, S (Deborah) The Ivies, 41 Station Road, 
Holywood, BT18 0BP, Co. Down, (H: 028 9042 1938), 
jonathan.park@barlibrary.com

2008 Park, Michael, D (Liz) 6 Finlay’s Road, Newtownards, 
BT23 8SW, Co. Down, (H: 028 9181 0112, M: 07595 
392610, O: 028 9181 3288), mdpark964@gmail.com

# 1983 Pearson, Alan, J (Claire) 35 Offington Park, Sutton, 
Dublin 13, D18 V526, (H: 01 832 4856, M: 086 813 1990), 
pearsona547@gmail.com

Trick or Treat

2015 Pearson, Drewry,  (Eleanor) 65 Orwell Road, Rathgar, 
Dublin, D06 YP11, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 261 7898, O: 01 
295 2674), drewry@marco.ie

Alpaire (PO)

# 1987 Petch, John, A (Libb) Seaview Farm, Knockaneroe, 
Kilbrittain, P72 X316, Co. Cork, (H: 023 884 9610), 
johnpetch89@gmail.com

2002 Phelan, Joe, E (Trish) 108 Sutton Park, Sutton Park, D13 
VH58, Dublin 13, (H: 01 832 3876, M: 086 812 3460), 
joephelan200@gmail.com

Lydia (PO)

2014 Phelan, Trish,  (Joe) 108 Sutton Park, Sutton Park, 
Dublin 13, D13 VH58, (H: 01 832 3876, M: 086 841 7053)
trishphelan33@gmail.com

Lydia (PO)

2020 Pomeroy, Michael,  (Marie Barr) 30 Braemor Park, Dublin 
14, D14 HF24, (M: 087 236 5220), mjp@barrpomeroy.ie

Conundrum

2014 Preisler, John,  (-) 30 Beechgrove, Oranmore, H91 
K4NW, Co. Galway, (M: 087 144 5669), 
preislerjohn@gmail.com

Woofer

# 1990 Prendeville, Neil, J (Felicity) 73 Clevedon, Lower 
Kilmoney Road, Carrigaline, P43 HY79, Co. Cork, (H: 021 
437 5219, M: 087 283 7639), neiljprendeville@gmail.com

Mary P

2013 Price, Kenneth,  (-) 16 Clarinda Manor, Dún Laoghaire, 
A96 NP66, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 6152), 
kenprice5@outlook.com

2003 Quinlan, Fergus,  (Katherine) Dooneen, Burrin,  H91 
Y8C8, Co. Clare, (M: 086 453 3982),
fergusandkay@outlook.ie

Pylades

2015 O’Morchoe, Dermot,  (Susie) The Caverns, Harbour 
View, Kilbrittain, P72 XW13, Co Cork, (M: 087 253 1926)
domorchoe1@gmail.com

2020 O’Neill, Michael,  (Joan Stuart) 30 Avoca Road, 
Blackrock, A94 KV99, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 241 4584), 
joanmichaeloneill1@gmail.com

2017 O’Rahilly, John,  (Barbara) 26 Grange Wood, 
Rathfarnham, Dublin 16, D16 W504, (H: 01 494 4150, 
M: 087 627 2725), johnorahilly1@gmail.com

# 1979 O’Rahilly, Michael,  (Frances) 31 Dundela Avenue, 
Sandycove, Glenageary, A96 D9V9, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 
214 0489, M: 087 927 3631), morahilly@gmail.com

2020 O’Regan, Conor,  (Henrietta Senkowsky) 18 Albert Road 
Lower, Glenageary, A96 R2W4, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 492 
9297, M: 087 953 3470), cboregan@gmail.com

Pamina

2015 O’Reilly, Tom,  (Rosemary) Whiterock, Beamore, 
Drogheda, A92 N5P0, Co. Meath, (H: 041 983 8858, 
M: 086 257 2947, O: 041 983 1024), oreillyht@gmail.com

Oriel

2001 O’Riain, Gearoid,  (-) 3H: 01 Olcovar, Dublin Road, 
Shankill, D18 V526, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 649 3719),  
geroidoriain@hotmail.com

2017 O’Rourke, Liam,  (Norma Gaffney) 18 Domden Park, 
Booterstown, Blackrock, A94 Y194, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 
288 2709, M: 087 230 5715), orourkela@hotmail.com

Cielo

2023 O’Shea, Pat,  (Ruth) Stonepark, Barefield, Ennis, V95 
A0C7, Co. Clare, (M: 087 677 5485),  
osheapat99@gmail.com

Amergin

2017 O’Sullivan, David, J (Janet Woodward) 51 The Highlands, 
Glounthaune, T45 D602, Co. Cork, (H: 021 435 3786, 
M: 087 816 0088, O: 021 436 4264), 
dosullivan2.dos@gmail.com

Shiraz

# 1986 O’Tierney, Donal,  (-) 41 Seaview, Warrenpoint, Newry, 
BT34 3NJ, Co. Down, (H: 028 4177 3630), 
dotierney@talktalk.net

1996 O’Toole, Ray,  (Valerie) Corcullen, Galway, H91 A56X, 
Co. Galway, (H: 091 555168, M: 087 798 6891),
rayotoole0@gmail.com

Aoife
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2023 Ritchie, John,  (Mandy) Rock Cottage, 38 Main Street, 
Donaghadee, BT19 6JR, (H: 028 0146 0624, 
M: 07519 782864), mingulay2246@live.com

# 1983 Rogerson, Fred, J (Janet) 113 Lakelands Close, 
Stillorgan, Dublin, A94 F892, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 288 6437, 
M: 087 246 4721), Fred.rogerson@gmail.com

Fastnet Dancer

1997 Ronaldson, Evie,  (Peter) 1 Ranfurly Avenue, Bangor, 
BT20 3SN, Co. Down, (H: 028 9147 4131, 
M: 07902 865368), evelynronaldson@gmail.com

Seascape of 
Down (PO)

* 1967 Ronaldson, Peter,  (Evie) 1 Ranfurly Avenue, Bangor, 
BT20 3SN, Co. Down, (H: 028 9147 4131, 
M: 07906 812684), ceronaldson@hotmail.com

Seascape of 
Down (PO)

1995 Rountree, Alan, H (Angela) Ballylusk, Ashford, A67 CV60, 
Co. Wicklow, (H: 0404 40156),
rountreecasserly@gmail.com

Tallulah

2015 Ruddock, Robin, G (Janet) 12 Glenvale Avenue, 
Portrush, BT56 8HL, Co. Antrim, (H: 028 7082 3871, 
M: 07858 404801), robinruddock@gmail.com

Wild Goose of 
Moyle

2019 Ryan, Nerys,  (-) 7 Beech Park Avenue, Foxrock, Dublin 
18, D18 A6X9, (H: 01 289 4026, M: 085 149 6419), 
nerysryan55@gmail.com

2006 Ryan, Patrick,  (Concillia) Áras Mhuire, Knocknacarragh 
Cross, Seangort, Galway, H91 FW67, (M: 087 249 8307, 
O: 091 742485), patrickryan999@gmail.com

Inis Bearachain

# 1984 Ryan, Paul, J (-) 35 Killiney Hill Park Apartments, Killiney 
Hill Road, Killiney, A96 YK60, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 912 
6521), ryanpaul9@gmail.com

# 1988 Ryan, Peter,  (Margaret) 44 Banbridge Road, 
Waringstown, Craigavon, BT66 7QD, Co. Armagh, 
(H: 028 3888 1418), pmryandunedin@gmail.com

Solamente

2013 Sammon, Jim,  (Kathleen) Bogay, Letterkenny, F92 
E1WN, Donegal, (H: 074 912 2377, M: 07725 580270, 
O: +44 28 7127 1323), jksammon@gmail.com

Vivace

2011 Sargent, David,  (Alison) 4 Thormanby Woods, Howth, 
Dublin 13, D13 T261, (H: 01 839 3742, M: 087 886 5195),  
sargentds@gmail.com

2006 Quinlan, Vera,  (Peter Owens) Mountscribe, Kinvara, H91 
A2YX, Co. Galway, (M: 087 681 5189, O: 091 387364), 
vquinlan71@gmail.com

Danú

2017 Quinn, Brian,  (Mairead Bourke) Ard Oileann, Rossmalley, 
Westport, F28 AH51, Co. Mayo, (M: 087 259 8089),
brian.quinn@outlook.ie

Carpe Diem

2009 Quinn, Charles, J (Bridgette Brew) 15 The Parklands, 
Clarinbridge, H91 N7T8 , Co. Galway, (H: 091 777015, 
M: 087 231 6735), cquinn46@gmail.com

Quinta Essentia

2017 Quinn, Larry,  (Pauline) Crag Lodge, 218 Claremont 
Road, Howth, D13 HK73, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 832 5602, 
M: 087 241 0345), larryquinn56@gmail.com

Blue Fox

# 1986 Ralston, George, LD (Lynne) Island Cottage, Reagh 
Island, Comber, Newtownards, BT23 6EN, Co. Down, 
(H: 028 9754 1431), lynne.ralston@ymail.com

Insouciance

2006 Ranalow, Frank,  (Yvonne) The Old School House, 
Gortglass Lake, Cranny, Kilrush, V15 X009, Co. Clare, 
(H: 065 683 2334, M: 087 417 6244), 
franalow@yahoo.com

2014 Ranalow, Yvonne,  (Frank) The Old School House, 
Gortglass Lake, Cranny, Kilrush, V15 X009, Co. Clare, 
(H: 065 683 2334, M: 087 417 6244), 
yvonneranalow@icloud.com

# 1977 Rea, Bill,  (Eithne) 7 Verona, Queens Park, Monkstown, 
A94 V274, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 7987, M: 087 224 
5435), billrea5@gmail.com

2006 Rea, Eddie, JF (Brenda) 31 Hans Sloane Square, 
Killyleagh, Downpatrick, BT30 9GA, Co. Down, (H: 028 
4482 8364, M: 07802 715158), me@eddierea.co.uk

2019 Reeves, Clive,  (Flora) 31 Havelock Street, Helensburgh, 
G84 7HQ, Argyll & Bute, (H: +44 1436 679377, M: 07900 
493389), creeves36@gmail.com

Lyrebird

2020 Regan, James,  (-) 35 Clontonacally Road, Belfast, BT8 
8AH, (M: 07702 310477), 
james@steelmanengineering.com

Lizante

2017 Reid, Myra,  (Paraic O’Maoilriada) Laphroaig, Liss, 
Tullaroan, R95 XK75, Co. Kilkenny, (M: 087 690 9613),  
myra.saoleile@gmail.com

Cuileann (PO)
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1987 Smullen, John, A (Theresa) 29M: 07, Shelter Island Drive 
105-257, San Diego, California 92106, USA, 
(H: +1 (619) 758 9198, M: +1 (619) 507 3422),
johnny@johnnysmullen.com

Altair

# 1979 Smyth, Frank, G (Muriel) 30 Portaferry Road, Greyabbey, 
Newtownards, BT22 2RX, Co. Down, (H: 028 4278 8214, 
M: 07974 643621), franksmyth30@gmail.com

Wild Otter

# 1983 Smyth, N Louis,  (-) Ardkeen, Golf Links Road, Castletroy, 
H91 N79E, Co. Limerick, (H: 061 337756),
lisa.beirne1@gmail.com

# 1980 Somerville, R Andrew,  (Sue) Sallys Bridge House, 
Sraghmore, Roundwood, Bray, A98 C5R7, Co. Wicklow, 
(H: 01 281 8253, M: 086 805 4900), rsomrvll@tcd.ie

# 1989 Somerville, Sue, MG (Andrew) Sallys Bridge House, 
Sraghmore, Roundwood, A98 C5R7, Co. Wicklow, 
(H: 01 281 8253), smgsomerville@gmail.com

1991 Spence, Stuart, A (Sandra) 80 Lisnaree Road, Banbridge, 
BT32 4JU, Co. Down, (M: 07802 830583),
stuart_spence@btopenworld.com

El Paradiso

1991 Stevenson, Ian, J (Frances McArthur) 38 Dorothy Road, 
Bangor, BT20 4PG, Co. Down, (M: 07801 628909)
ian@stev.org

1964 Stevenson, John A,  (Clodagh) 22 Baring Road, 
Beaconsfield, HP9 2NE, Bucks, (-),  
JSteve2992@aol.com

2009 Stevenson, Rosemary,  (-) 51 Ward Avenue, Bangor, 
BT20 5HX, Co. Down, (H: 028 9145 3158, 
M: 07749 589701), rose@stev.org

# 1959 Stewart, Alan, C (June) Cul na Mara, 9 Meadow Bank, 
Moffat, DG10 9LR, Dumfries & Galloway, 
(H: +44 1683 220814),  aandjstewart@onetel.com

2009 Stewart, Robert, W (Bairbre) 7 Clifton Terrace, 
Monkstown, A94 H0C0, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 230 0281, 
M: 087 248 7499, O: 01 450 9969), bs41659@gmail.com

Tara

# 1985 Stillman, Chris, J (-) 10 Carrick Manor, Carrickbrennan 
Road, Monkstown, A94 YA47, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 285 
2084, M: 087 242 9141, O: 01 677 2941), stillmac@tcd.ie

# 1996 Sargent, Gerard, M (-) 49 Strand Road, Baldoyle, Dublin 
13, D13 K4 X9 , (H: 01 832 5392, M: 086 399 0004), 
gerrysargent2@gmail.com

Pip

2004 Scanlon, Bryan,  (-) Whitehall, Parteen, Limerick, 
V94FC9N, (H: 061 327328, M: 087 259 5666), 
bryanscanlon8@icloud.com

Confusion

2017 Sclare, Duncan,  (Maura Bourke) Shanwar, Foxford, F26 
RD93, Co. Mayo, (M: 087 902 0272),
duncanfoxford@gmail.com

Éan Mara

2010 Scully, Lorraine,  (-) 16 Renville Court, Renville Village, 
Oranmore, H91 N79E, Co. Galway, (H: 091 792137, 
M: 087 263 2655, O: 091 567600), 
LScullyBL@eircom.net

2018 Shanahan, Liam,  (Ruth) #1 Moylurg, 117 Stillorgan 
Road, Dublin 4, D04 P663, (M: 086 249 4693), 
lshanahan@peachseed.ie

Ruth II

#+1968 Sheil, Leonard,  (Hazel) Portlet, 24 Haddington Park, 
Glenageary, A96 DT04, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 7838, 
M: 086 337 6590), +

1995 Sheridan, Gerry, A (Terry) Swiss Cottage, 11 Newtown 
Road, Waterford, X91 D40P, (H: 051 334700, 
M: 086 255 8813), gerryasheridan@eircom.net

# 1985 Siggins, Brian,  (Mary) 32 Aras na tra, Dr. Coholan Road, 
Cois Cuain, Salthill, H91 N79E, Galway, (H: 028 22465, 
M: 087 258 5010), sigginsbrian@gmail.com

Amigo

# 1973 Sisk, Hal,  (-) 3 Charlemont Avenue, Dún Laoghaire, A96 
VE03, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 256 1077), halsisk@gmail.com

Peggy Bawn / 
Molly Bán

# 1977 Slater, Ronnie,  (Denise) Oak House, 39a Sheridan Drive, 
Helen’s Bay, Bangor, BT19 1LB, Co. Down, (H: 028 9185 
2373), ronaldslater@btinternet.com

# 1986 Slevin, Jim,  (-) Arenal, The Mall, Ballyshannon, Co. 
Donegal, (H: 071 985 1379, M: 087 222 4854),
jimslevin30@gmail.com

1986 Smullen, Brian, P (-) 21 Seabank Court, Marine parade, 
Sandycove, A96 EW26, Co. Dublin, (M: 07780 705071), 
bpsmullen@gmail.com

Cuilaun
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2011 Torrens, Robert, G (Evelyn Torrens ) 52 Ward Avenue, 
Bangor, BT20 5HX, Co. Down, (H: 028 9147 2721, 
M: 07809 427486), dronebow@gmail.com

# 1993 Travers, Brendan,  (-) 14 Castlelawn, Tulla Road, Ennis, 
V95 A3TT, Co. Clare, (M: 087 235 1976),
bptravers@protonmail.com

Santus III

* 2000 Tucker, David, E (Meta) Coonlocken House, Ardbrack, 
Kinsale, P17 X985, Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 2468, M: 087 
259 3647, O: 021 470 2122), davidetucker@gmail.com

2016 Tucker, Meta,  (David) Coonlocken House, Ardbrack, 
Kinsale, P17 X985, Co. Cork, (H: 021 477 2468, 
M: 087 981 6474), skmtucker@gmail.com

2005 Tyaransen, Olaf,  (Margaret) Lacklea, Barna, H91 
X51H, Co. Galway, (H: 091 592388, O: 091 566568), 
oandmtyaransen@gmail.com

# 1968 Virden, Jonathan,  (Joy) The Court Lodge, High Street, 
Yalding, Maidstone, ME18 6HX, Kent, (H: +44 1622 
814509), jonathanjvirden@gmail.com

# 1978 Waldron, Oliver, C (Margo) Luibeen, Colla Road, Schull, 
Co. Cork, (H: 028 28814), olliewaldron@aol.com

Crackers

2020 Wallace, Vincent,  (Liz) South Harbour, Old Thormanby 
Road, Baily, Howth, D13 K576, Dublin, (H: 01 832 1785, 
M: 086 241 6030), email@vwallace.com

Poimandres

# 1979 Walsh, Anthony,  (Aideen) Driftwood, Red Island, 
Skerries, K34 PV09, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 826 6406),
tonyandaideen@gmail.com

Genesis

2016 Walsh, Bill,  (Catherine) Willowfield, Oakleigh Court, 
Malahide, K36 K231, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 845 0547, 
M: 086 244 7721), sirbillwalsh1@gmail.com

# 1992 Walsh, Donal,  (-) Meadowlands, Abbeyside, Dungarvan, 
X35 VR80, Co. Waterford, (H: 058 44074, M: 087 245 
5199), dungarvanpilot@gmail.com

Lady Belle

# 1968 Walsh, William,  (-) Dolphin Lodge, Hoddersfield, 
Crosshaven, P43 W951, Co. Cork, (H: 021 483 1483, 
O: 021 450 2358), billwalsh27@gmail.com

Carrigdoun

# 1993 Watson, Barbara, N (-) 6860 Gulfport Blvd S 201-750, 
South Pasadena, Fl 33707, USA, (-), 
watknots@gmail.com

# 1990 Stokes, Adrian,  (-) West Haven, Boreenmanna Rd, Cork, 
T12 YA3F, (H: 021 450 2464, M: 086 239 8711 / +34 689 
102371, O: 021 427 7622), stokes.adrian25@ymail.com

1997 Stokes, Mandy,  (Patrick McCarthy) The Anchorage, 2 
Mount Pleasant Road, Turners Cross, Cork, T12 RD8C, 
(H: 021 450 4551, M: 086 857 9393, O: 021 427 7622), 
astokesmccarthy@gmail.com

Clipper

1992 Sullivan, Richard, A (-) Eglantine, Crab Lane, Blackrock 
Road, Cork, T12 T1FH, (H: 021 429 2734),
richasullivan@gmail.com

2008 Sutton, Ivan,  (Mary) The Lodge, Crossfarnoge, Kilmore 
Quay, Y35 TK52, Co. Wexford, (H: 053 912 9515, M: 087 
256 1178), ivansuttonoils@yahoo.com

Muscadet (PO)

2019 Sweeney, John,  (Jess) Sunday Cottage, Killweelran, 
Belharbour, H91 KVXO, Co. Clare, (H: 065 707 8990, 
M: 087 910 6613, O: 065 686 5434), 
sundaycottage@gmail.com

Island Lass

2023 Sweetnam, Mark,  (Dawn) 28 Mount Anville Lawn, 
Goatstown, Dublin, D14 VY40, (H: 01 296 8724, M: 086 
604 4235), marksweetnam@me.com

Don Carlos

1999 Taggart, John, I (Gail) 18 Quarry Road, Comber, 
Newtownards, BT23 5NF, Co. Down, (H: 028 9754 2777), 
john_taggart1106@icloud.com

* 1970 Taggart, Sandy, AG (Christine) 8 Whistlefield Court, 
Bearsden, Glasgow, G61 1PX, (H: +44 1419 420615), 
sandytaggart@icloud.com

2003 Taylor, Gregg,  (Helen) 72 Ballyholme Road, Bangor, 
BT20 5LA, Co. Down, (H: 028 9146 7955, M: 07850 
598223), gregg.taylor@sky.com

Blue Squirrel 
(PO)

! 2016 Taylor, Paul,  (Sue) Dromerin, Listowel, V31 PX30, Co. 
Kerry, (H: 068 21747, M: 087 239 9705),
paul.taylor51@icloud.com

Zinzaida

# 2000 Thornhill, Christopher, JH (Valentine) Home Farm House, 
Lower Wraxhall, Bradford-on-Avon, BA15 2RS, Wiltshire, 
(H: +44 1225 862552, M: 07715 240276), 
christopher@saisee.com

2015 Thorpe, Desmond,  (Jeanne) 19 Haddington Park, 
Haddington Park, Glenageary, Glenageary, A96T2X9, Co. 
Dublin, (M: 087 262 5913), thorpedat0@gmail.com
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# 1966 Watson, Patricia,  (Dick) Barra, 29 Balkill Road, Howth, 
D13 HV09, (H: 01 832 2472), pottywatson@gmail.com

2017 Watson, Philip,  (Sue) Carrgran, 12d Thormanby Road, 
Howth, D13 XE38, Co. Dublin, (M: 086 255 0655),
philip@watsonsails.com

Pathfinder

# 1962 Watson, Richard, R (Pat) Barra, 29 Balkill Road, 
Howth, D13 HV09, (H: 01 832 2472, M: 087 233 4891), 
watsonrichard969@gmail.com

Ursula

# 1968 Webb, Michael, J (Ruth) 11 The Moorings, Athlone, N37 
R8D7, Co. Westmeath, (H: 090 647 7705), 
killinure@hotmail.com

Moondrifter

2007 Weston, Tony,  (Gina) 113 Millisle Road, Donaghadee, 
BT21 0LA, Co. Down, (H: 028 9188 8711, 
M: 07792 836315), tonyweston@btinternet.com

Mandolin Wind

!#1975 Wheeler, Ed, M (Jan) Hilltop Farm, 31 Ballyhay Road, 
Donaghadee, BT21 0LU, Co. Down, (H: 028 9188 4098, 
M: 07896 733942), edwinmwheeler@gmail.com

Witchcraft of 
Howth

!#1979 Whelehan, Harold,  (Liz Mullan) 27a Claremont Road, 
Howth, Dublin, DI3 3CHY, (H: 01 832 4139, 
M: 087 243 7549), haroldwhelehan@gmail.com

Sea Dancer

1991 Whitaker, Mark, D (Liz) Orchard House, Douglas Road, 
Cork, T12 Y5N5, Cork, (M: 086 813 8612, 
O: 021 491 6343), mark.whitaker@jpmg.ie

Sea Breeze

1999 White, Derek, F (Viv) The Mallard, 4 Audleystown Road, 
Strangford, Downpatrick, BT30 7LP, Co. Down, (H: 028 
4488 1800, M: 07831 332273, O: 028 4488 1572),
d.f.white@outlook.com

Ballyclaire (PO)

1974 White, John, N (Sarah) 142 Silchester Park, Glenageary, 
A96 T2R2, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 8364, M: 087 259 
4729), jnewportwhite@gmail.com

2013 White, Viv,  (Derek) The Mallard, 4 Audleystown Road, 
Strangford, Downpatrick, BT30 7LP, Co. Down, (H: 028 
4488 1800, M: 07801 132525, O: 028 4488 1572),
vivwhite@btconnect.com

Ballyclaire (PO)

2001 Whitehead, Duncan,  (Kerry Twyman) 27 Salisbury Walk, 
Dunbar, EH42 1WJ, (H: +44 1368 459088, M: 07980 
613758), duncs.eire@gmail.com

Serendipity

1984 Williams, J David,  (Ena) 24 Middle Road, Saintfield, 
Ballynahinch, BT24 7LP, Co. Down, (H: 028 9751 9060, 
M: 07763 777502), david48williams@gmail.com

Reiver (PO)

# 1968 Williams, W Peter,  (-) 49 The Straits, Lisbane, Comber, 
Newtownards, BT23 6AQ, Co. Down, (H: 028 9754 1189, 
M: 07989 370401), reiver409@yahoo.com

Reiver (PO)

2019 Willis, Luan,  (Trudie McGee) Apt 7, Proby Hall, Killiney 
Road, Dublin, A96 DT78, (M: 086 606 4088),
luan.willis@gmail.com

# 1959 Wolfe, Jack, M (-) 3A Dunbo Hill, Howth, Dublin 13, D13 
PO29, (H: 01 839 4154, M: 086 397 6441),
wolfejack1@gmail.com

# 1974 Wolfe, Peter, C (Jill) Inglewood, 26 Gilford Road, 
Sandymount, Dublin, D04 YH28, (M: 086 258 3100), 
petercwolfe@gmail.com

2023 Wolnik, Leszek,  (Maureen) 3 Prospect Terrace, 
Sandymount, D04 Y3V5, Co. Dublin, (M: 087 222 8481), 
leszek@thecopperhouse.ie

Mairin

2012 Woods, Dennis,  (Deirdre) Lasserre, Military Road, 
Killiney, A96 EH67, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 272 2062, M: 086 
221 0606),  woods.dennis@gmail.com

Eblana (PO)

2022 Woodward, Janet,  (David O’Sullivan) 51 The Highlands, 
Glounthaune, T45 D602, Co. Cork, (H: 021 435 3786, 
M: 087 815 6161), janwoodward65@gmail.com

Shiraz

#1996 Woulfe-Flanagan, Ann,  (-) 60 Silchester Park, 
Glenageary, A96 F8P4, Co. Dublin, (H: 01 280 3979, 
M: 086 264 6231), awf2@iol.ie

2014 Wright, Matthew,  (-) 3 Belmont Drive, Belfast, BT4 3BL, 
(H: 028 9067 1176, M: 07971 755801), 
mwright6040@gmail.com

Blue Way

2003 Wright, Nick,  (Marwyn) 11 Brackenrig Crescent, 
Waterfoot, Glasgow, G76 0HF, (H: +44 1416 444253), 
talisker11@gmail.com

Talisker

2014 Wright, Robin, P (Denise) 24A Quarry House, Lisbane, 
Comber, Newtownards, BT23 5NF, Co. Down, (M: 07973 
162802), rpwright@hotmail.com

Geronimo

2020 Yeates, David,  (Catherine) St Judes House, Yeates 
Centre, Dunboyne, A86 RC04, Co. Meath, (H: 01 825 
2489, M: 087 242 3599), yeatesdavid543@gmail.com

Kitty / Masthan / 
Voltaire




